
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Chapter-II 

Social, General and Economic Sectors 

(Departments) 
 
  





 

9 | P a g e  

CHAPTER-II 

SOCIAL, GENERAL AND ECONOMIC SECTORS 

(DEPARTMENTS) 
 

 

Education Department 
 
 

 

2.1 Provision of Free School Uniform to Students 
 

The State Government was unable to plan and deliver in line with its 

commitment of providing quality uniform cloth at the beginning of session every 

year. Due to delay in completion of formalities and issue of supply orders, 

uniform cloth was not provided to students during 2018-19 and the departmental 

authorities had taken period of more than one to 11 months in distribution of 

uniform cloth during 2016-18 and 2019-20. The departmental authorities had 

taken time of five to 164 days in disbursement of the stitching charges and in 

three test-checked blocks, 200 students were not paid stitching charges during 

2016-20. Assigning testing of samples of uniform cloth to same laboratory 

without tenders resulted in irregular expenditure of `̀̀̀ 1.73 crore (2019-20).  

2.1.1 Introduction 

The State Government provides free-of-cost school uniform cloth to all students4 of 

Government schools under Atal School Vardi Yojana5 launched in January 2012. Every 

year, two sets of uniform cloth are to be provided to the students. The modalities/ 

specifications of the school uniform cloth are fixed/ defined every year by an 

Empowered Committee under the chairmanship of Principal Secretary (Education) 

constituted by the State Government. The Director of Elementary Education (DEE) 

functions as nodal officer for procuring and providing the uniform cloth to the students 

in Government Schools. Uniform cloth6 is procured by the Himachal Pradesh State Civil 

Supplies Corporation (HPSCSC). 

Every year, requisition of uniform cloth is sent by the DEE to HPSCSC. The firm(s) are 

identified by the HPSCSC based upon advertised tender process, in which samples of the 

cloth as per pre-defined specifications, along with quality assurance certificates and test 

analysis reports from accredited7 laboratories (pre-despatch testing) is to be submitted by 

                                    
4 Students of classes I to X from 2012-13, extended to classes XI and XII from 2016-17. As per UDISE 

data, the number of students ranged between 8.01 lakh to 8.90 lakh during 2016-20. 
5 Atal School Uniform Yojana for Classes I to X was launched from 2012 and was renamed as 

Mahatma Gandhi Vardi Yojana for Classes I to X vide H.P. Government notification dated 23-2-2013 

and Mukhya Mantri Vardi Yojana for classes XI and XII was introduced from 2016-17 vide H.P. 

notification dated 14-7-2016.  Both the above schemes were merged and renamed as Atal School 

Uniform Yojana for Classes I-XII from 2018-19 onwards.   
6 In four sets: Set No. 1 (for boys from classes I to V) - shirt and trouser; Set No. 2 (for boys from 

classes VI to X) - shirt and trouser; Set No. 3 (for girls from classes I to V) - kamiz and salwar; and 

Set No. 4 (for girls from classes from VI to X) - kamiz, salwar and dupatta. 
7 Accredited by National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration Laboratories (NABL). 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

10 | P a g e  

the bidders along with their technical bids. After finalization of tenders and obtaining 

approval of the Government, supply order(s) are issued by HPSCSC to the selected firm, 

and the supplies are directly made to the indenting officers8. An additional system of 

testing (post-despatch testing) of the cloth after receipt of supply is also prescribed in 

which samples9 of the cloth, selected randomly from amongst the batches received by 

each indenting officer, are to be got tested independently by HPSCSC from an accredited 

laboratory. The DEE makes advance payment to the HPSCSC for onward payment to 

the supplier(s). The process of procurement and disbursement has been detailed in 

Appendix-2.1. 

Audit findings 

As the Directorate of Elementary Education was Nodal Department, Audit checked 

(July 2019 to March 2020) the records pertaining to procurement, supply of uniform 

cloth and release of stitching charges for the period 2016-17 to 2019-20 in the office of 

the DEE, Shimla, four10 (out of 12) Deputy Directors of Elementary Education (DDEEs) 

and 1811 (out of 47) Block Elementary Education Officers (BEEOs) under these four 

districts.  

2.1.2 Utilisation of funds 

The State Government provides funds for implementation of the scheme of procurement 

and distribution of uniform to all school students through the budget. In addition, funds 

are also provided by the GoI under Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan12 (SSA) for providing 

school uniform cloth to all the girls, Scheduled Castes (SCs), Scheduled Tribes (STs) 

and Below Poverty Line (BPL) boys of Classes I-VIII.  

2.1.2.1 Availability of funds and utilisation 

Every year, funds under State budget are withdrawn from treasury and those received 

from State Project Director, SSA are initially kept in saving bank account and released 

for the quarter to concerned (HPSCSC, DDEEs/ BEEOs/ Schools) in due course. 

Details of total availability of funds and their utilisation during 2016-20 are given in 

Table-2.1.1: 

  

                                    
8 Block Elementary Education Officer for Classes I-V/ Principal, Government Senior Secondary 

School for Classes VI-XII. 
9 A minimum of one set and a maximum of 0.05 per cent of the total supplied sets. 
10 Bilaspur, Kangra, Kinnaur and Mandi. 
11 Balh, Baijnath, Dadasiba, Dehra, Fatehpur, Gopalpur-I, Gopalpur-II, Ghumarwin-I, Ghumarwin-II, 

Sadar Mandi, Sundernagar-I, Kalpa, Sadar Bilaspur, Jhandutta, Rakkar, Jawali, Swarghat and 

Palampur. 
12 An integrated GoI scheme for school education earlier named as Sarv Shiksha Abhiyan/ Rashtriya 

Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan. 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

11 | P a g e  

Table-2.1.1: Details of availability of funds and utilisation 
(`̀̀̀ in crore) 

Year 
State 

Budget 

Funds 

not 

drawn 

from 

budget 

Available funds in Bank Account 

Funds 

utilised 

Unutilised 

funds 

(percentage) 

State Funds 

withdrawn Previous 

year 

balance 

SSA  

funds 

Total  

funds 

available 

during 

the year 

Elemen

-tary 
Higher 

2016-17 42.89 0.00 32.01 10.88 4.00 20.10 66.99 63.81 3.18 (05) 

2017-18 49.09 0.00 36.52 12.57 3.18 19.27 71.54 64.72 6.82 (10) 

2018-19 43.00 43.00 00* 00 6.82 27.59 34.41 4.70# 29.71 (86) 

2019-20 55.00 5.20 36.74 13.06 29.71 27.59 107.10 79.51 27.59 (26) 

Total - - 105.27 36.51 - 94.55 - 212.74 - 

Sources: Information supplied by Department. 

*Funds not withdrawn from treasury. 

# Past liability of firm paid through HPSCSC on account of arbitration award. 

• Against total available funds of ` 240.33 crore (balance from 2015-16: 

` 4.00 crore, State funds withdrawn from treasury: ` 141.78 crore and SSA funds: 

` 94.55 crore), ` 212.74 crore were utilised during 2016-20 leaving a balance of 

` 27.59 crore lying deposited in saving bank account of DEE as of March 2020.  

• The provision of ` 43.00 crore was not utilised due to non-procurement of uniform 

cloth during 2018-19 (paragraph 2.1.3.2) and the provision of ` 5.20 crore for  

2019-20 was not utilised up to March 2020 and lapsed.   

• The SSA funds of ` 27.59 crore received (July 2018) for year 2018-19 were not 

utilised (paragraph 2.1.3.2) during the year. The amount 13  was released to 

HPSCSC during June to August 2019 for supply of uniform cloth for 2019-20. The 

DEE, again received (December 2019) SSA funds of ` 27.59 crore for the year 

2019-20 (from GoI) which remained unutilised. 

The Government stated (August 2021) that provision for 2018-19 could not be utilized 

due to non-finalization of tenders but no reply was furnished for saving during 2019-20.  

2.1.2.2 Non-adjustment of advances 

As per decision (February 2012) of Empowered Committee, the payment of uniform 

cloth to suppliers and sample testing charges to accredited laboratory was to be made by 

HPSCSC. Commission at the rate of one per cent of the total cost of the uniform cloth 

was to be paid to the HPSCSC by the Government for completion of all formalities of 

the tendering process. For this purpose, the Education Department would release 

90 per cent of total payments as advance and the balance after completion of the supplies 

on the basis of verification certificates from the indenting officers.  

Audit noticed that during 2016-20, the Department had released ` 159.04 crore14  as 

advance to HPSCSC. However, necessary adjustment of the advance payments was 

carried out by the HPSCSC during June 2021. As per the information provided 

(June 2021) by HPSCSC, accounts had been finalised till 2018-19 only and only an 

                                    
13 June 2019: ` 10.34 crore; July 2019: ` 9.18 crore; and August 2019: ` 8.07 crore. 
14 2016-17: ` 47.89 crore; 2017-18: ` 50.75 crore; and 2019-20: ` 60.40 crore for the year 2018-19. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

12 | P a g e  

amount of ` 54.06 lakh15 was still lying unadjusted. It further stated that this will be 

adjusted in the future supplies and the accounts will be submitted to Education 

Department as and when they are finalised. This indicated lack of any mechanism for 

timely submission of accounts/ details of expenditure incurred by HPSCSC out of the 

amount released to it by the Education Department. 

Non-adjustment of advances for prolonged period indicated lack of accountability 

mechanism by the DEE towards utilisation of public money and there are also chances of 

non-utilisation of the amount for the intended purpose. 

The Government in its reply had stated (August 2021) that final accounts for the year  

2015-19 have been submitted by the HPSCSC but no reply was furnished for  

non-reconciliation of expenditure/ non-adjustment of advance. 

2.1.3 Procurement and distribution of uniform cloth 

Every year, the DEE sends requisition of uniform cloth to HPSCSC. The HPSCSC 

identifies firm(s) based upon advertised tender process in which samples of the cloth as 

per predefined specifications, along with quality assurance certificates and test analysis 

reports from accredited16 laboratories (pre-despatch testing) is to be submitted by the 

bidders along with their technical bids. After finalisation of tenders and obtaining 

approval of the Government, the HPSCSC issues supply order(s) to the selected firm. An 

additional system of testing (post-despatch testing) of the cloth after receipt of supply is 

also prescribed in which samples17 of the cloth, selected randomly from amongst the 

batches received by each indenting officer18 , are to be got tested independently by 

HPSCSC from an accredited laboratory. The DEE makes advance payment to the 

HPSCSC for onward payment to the supplier(s). Details of total procurement during 

2016-20 are given in Table-2.1.2. 

Table-2.1.2: Details of procurement of uniform cloth 

Year Number of sets of uniform cloth procured Value (`̀̀̀ in crore) 

2016-17 8,97,420 48.02 

2017-18 8,75,008 48.99 

2018-19 Uniform cloth not procured due to non-finalization of tenders 

2019-20 8,30,945 57.89 

Total 26,03,373 154.90 

Source: Information supplied by Department. 

2.1.3.1  Absence of specific timelines and delay in completion of procurement 

process 

A committee was constituted as per State Government notification (January 2012). It 

was responsible for determination of quantity of cloth, specification, design, colour and 

                                    
15 Under Mukhya Mantri Vardi Yojna which was merged with Mahatma Gandhi Vardi Yojana and 

renamed as Atal School Uniform Yojana from 2018-19 onwards. 
16 Accredited by National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration Laboratories (NABL). 
17 A minimum of one set and a maximum of 0.05 per cent of the total supplied sets. 
18 Block Elementary Education Officer/ Principal, Government Senior Secondary School. 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

13 | P a g e  

amount of handling charges to be given to HPSCSC. It would also authorise HPSCSC to 

execute the scheme. In supersession of all previous notifications, the State Government 

constituted (September 2014) an Empowered Committee (Committee) to operationalise 

and monitor the scheme. The Committee was required to finalise the specification, 

design, colour and fixing of handling charges etc. for implementation of the scheme and 

was to meet as frequently as may be required. The Committee was further required to 

take all necessary steps for ensuring the timely delivery of uniform material. However, 

no specific timelines were stipulated for completion of each stage of the procurement 

process to ensure timely distribution of uniform cloth to students. Ideally the 

procurement process has to be finalised before the start of the commencement of the 

academic session in April every year. However, in the absence of any prescribed 

timeline, it was noticed that there was delay in completion of the procurement process 

every year during 2016-19, ranging from one to 12 months (details in  

Appendix-2.2). Brief reasons for the delays in each year are stated below: 

• 2016-17- Although, the specification, design, colour etc. of the uniform cloth was 

finalised by mid-March 2016, the tenders for the two year period 2016-18 could be 

finalised by the start of June 2016. The supply orders were issued in June19/ August20 

2016, after obtaining the Government approval, leading to a delay of two to four 

months from the start of the session in April 2016. 

• 2017-18- Although the tenders for this year had already been finalised in the previous 

year (June 2016), supply orders were issued after receipt of demand in May 2017, 

resulting in a delay of one month from start of session in April 2017. 

• 2018-19- During 2018-19, State Government accorded approval (May 2018) for 

design of dress only after start of session. After finalisation of tenders by HPSCSC for 

the two year period 2018-20, the case was sent (August 2018) to Government for 

approval. Tenders were cancelled without assigning any reasons in December 2018, 

and fresh tenders were invited for 2019-21. This resulted in non-procurement/ 

distribution of uniform cloth and deprived the students of free uniform cloth during 

the session 2018-19. 

The Government in its reply (August 2021) while reiterating the facts stated that the 

delays occurred in the procurement process were not intentional but were due to various 

administrative reasons.  

2.1.3.2  Delay in distribution of uniform cloth 

Due to non-completion of the procurement process in time, the uniform cloth was not 

procured and distributed to the students during 2018-19. Further, due to non-

consideration of distribution time, the actual receipt of uniform cloth was further 

delayed. From the session start date of 01 April every year, the uniform cloth was 

distributed after delay of more than two to 12 months during 2016-18 and 2019-20 as 

detailed in Table-2.1.3: 

                                    
19  Classes I to X. 
20  Classes XI and XII. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

14 | P a g e  

Table-2.1.3: Details of supply of uniform cloth  
(`̀̀̀ in crore) 

Year 
Session start 

date 
Period of supply 

Time taken from 

the session start 

date 

Number 

of sets 

procured 

Value 

2016-17 01 April 2016 

12 July 2016 to 31 March 

2017 (Classes I to X) 

More than 03 to 11 

months 
7,17,696 37.06 

05 September 2016 to 05 

April 2017 (Classes XI-XII) 

More than 05 to 12 

months 
1,79,724 10.96 

2017-18 01 April 2017 

16 June 2017 to 03 

November 2017  

(Classes I to X) 

More than 02 to 07 

months 
6,97,959 37.64 

16 August 2017 to 

10 October 2017  

(Classes XI- XII) 

More than 04 to 06 

months 
1,77,049 11.35 

2018-19 01 April 2018 
Uniform cloth not provided to the students due to delay in finalisation of 

tenders 

2019-20 01 April 2019 
26 August 2019 to 01 

October 2019 (Classes I- XII) 

More than 04 to 06 

months 
8,30,945 57.89 

Source: Information supplied by Department. 

Thus, supply of uniform cloth was not ensured in the beginning of April in any of the 

years during 2016-20, depriving the school children of new uniform cloth for a period 

ranging between one to 16 months, including the period of 12 months for 2018-19 when 

no uniform cloth was procured and distributed. 

The Government stated (August 2021) that e-tenders could not be approved in time 

during 2018-19 due to administrative reasons. It was further stated that to ensure the 

quality of school uniform, it was decided that uniform will be distributed among the 

students after the receipt of post-despatch random sample tests which takes considerable 

time from the laboratory. The reply was not acceptable as post despatch testing was 

being done after distribution of uniform cloth prior to 2019-20. 

2.1.3.3 Payment of stitching charges to students 

As per State Government instructions (June 2012), stitching charges at the rate of 

` 100 per unit of school uniform cloth are provided to the students of Classes I to X 

every year. During 2016-18, the DEE used to withdraw amount every year from treasury 

on account of stitching charges for all students in the State and thereafter release the 

same to all the DDEEs and Deputy Directors of Higher Education for further 

disbursement to the students through BEEOs/ Principals of Government Senior 

Secondary Schools.  For the year 2019-20, the stitching charges were disbursed to the 

students by allocation of budget to the BEEOs/ Principals. 

The Department had not prescribed any time schedule for releasing of stitching charges 

to the students during 2016-20. The departmental authorities had not ensured the 

disbursement of stitching charges to students in a timely manner as indicated in the 

following sub-paragraphs: 

 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

15 | P a g e  

(i) Time taken for disbursement of stitching charges 

(a) Stitching charges were not paid to the students during 2018-19 as no uniform 

cloth was procured and distributed during this year.  

(b) During 2016-18 and 2019-20 –  

• From the start of academic session (01 April), the DEE had taken time of 

three to four months in release/ allocation of funds to districts.  

• In test-checked districts, the DDEEs further released the amount of 

stitching charges to the BEEOs by taking time of four to 156 days21 from 

the date of receipt of funds from DEE during 2016-20.  Similarly, in 1422 

(out of 18) test-checked Blocks 23 , the concerned BEEOs had further 

released the amount of stitching charges to the schools by taking time of 

six to 214 days from the date of receipt of funds from DDEEs. Details of 

time taken for release/ disbursement of stitching charges by these test-

checked districts and blocks during 2016-18 and 2019-20 are given in 

Appendix-2.3. 

(ii)  Non-disbursement of stitching charges to students 

Out of 18 test-checked Blocks, 47 students in two (out of four) Blocks (Balh: 24 and 

Gopalpur-II: 23) of Mandi district and 153 students in Sadar Block of Bilaspur district 

(out of four), were not provided stitching charges during 2016-17 and 2017-18 

respectively. 

Thus, during the period covered, the payment of stitching charges to students was not 

released in timely manner by the departmental authorities. Further, non-payment of 

stitching charges by three BEEOs deprived the concerned students of the intended 

benefits. 

The Government stated (August 2021) that in order to ensure timely distribution of 

stitching charges to the students it was decided to release the budget directly to the 

concerned Drawing and Disbursing Officers.  The reply was not acceptable as even after 

distribution of budget directly to the DDOs (2019-20), there was delay ranging between 

40 to 214 days. 

2.1.4 Testing of samples of uniform cloth and redressal of grievances 
 

2.1.4.1 Awarding work of testing without tendering  

State Financial Rules provide that every officer authorised for procuring goods shall be 

responsible for efficiency and economy in public procurement besides ensuring fairness, 

                                    
21 Bilaspur: 21 to 49 days; Kangra: 69 to 156 days and Kinnaur: four to 28 days. 
22 Four test-checked Blocks (Kalpa, Jhandutta, Rakkar and Sundarnagar-I) had not supplied the data of 

stitching charges for 2016-18 and 2019-20. 
23 Balh, Baijnath, Dadasiba, Dehra, Fatehpur, Gopalpur-I, Gopalpur-II, Ghumarwin-I, Ghumarwin-II, 

Sadar Mandi, Sadar Bilaspur, Jawali, Swarghat and Palampur. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

16 | P a g e  

transparency and competitiveness. Procurement of estimated value of ` 10.00 lakh or 

above shall be made through advertised tender system. Audit noticed that: 

• The Empowered Committee had decided (March 2016) to directly award the work 

of both pre and post-despatch testing of samples to M/s Shriram Institute for 

Industrial Research, New Delhi without adopting any tendering process on the 

grounds that the laboratory had reputation and credibility for fair testing; the basis 

for arriving at such conclusion was not on record. 

• The Empowered Committee also ignored the conflict of interest clearly evident in 

awarding the work of post-despatch testing (to be done by HPSCSC) to the same 

lab (M/s Shriram Institute for Industrial Research, New Delhi) undertaking 

pre-despatch testing (to be done by the uniform cloth supplying firm). 

This point was also mentioned in Comptroller and Auditor General’s Report (Paragraph 

No. 3.3 of Report No. 2 of 2021) of the Government of Himachal Pradesh for the year 

ended 31 March 2019 in which the irregular expenditure of ` 1.62 crore on account of 

tendering process for 2015-18 was pointed out. However, the same irregularity 

continued during 2019-20. Thus, assigning of work of testing of samples of uniform 

cloth to the same laboratory during 2019-20 (No expenditure incurred during 2018-19 

due to non-supply of uniform cloth) without calling for tenders in violation of provision 

of State Financial Rules resulted in irregular expenditure of ` 1.73 crore, besides 

extension of undue favour to laboratory. 

The Government stated (August 2021) that testing of school uniform from M/s Shriram 

Institute for Industrial Research, New Delhi was taken as per the decision of the 

Empowered Committee.  The reply was not acceptable as it was against the provision of 

financial rules and no reason was on record for choosing this particular laboratory.  

2.1.4.2  Distribution of uniform cloth without testing of samples  

As per decisions (March 2016 and February 2018) of Empowered Committee of 

procurement, during 2016-18, after receipt of uniform cloth from the firms, each 

indenting officer (BEEOs/ Principals) was required to send two sets of uniform cloth for 

testing to the HPSCSC. The HPSCSC would get the sample analysed from accredited 

testing laboratory in order to ensure that quality uniform cloth is provided to the 

students. Further, as per instructions (between August 2018 and August 2019) of DEE, 

the uniform cloth was to be issued to the students after receipt of laboratory tests report 

from the approved firm through HPSCSC. The following deficiencies were noticed in 

Audit: 

(i) No time schedule for testing of samples of uniform cloth- The Department had 

not prescribed any time schedule for sending samples of uniform cloth by the indenting 

officers for testing by the laboratory and receipts of analysis reports thereof during 

2016-18. In 1324 (out of 18) test-checked Blocks, the BEEOs had taken time ranging 

                                    
24 Balh, Dadasiba, Dehra, Fatehpur, Gopalpur-I, Gopalpur-II, Ghumarwin-I, Ghumarwin-II, Sadar 

Bilaspur, Sundernagar-I, Jawali, Swarghat and Palampur. 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

17 | P a g e  

between 30 and 270 days in sending samples of uniform cloth to HPSCSC for testing 

during 2016-18. Necessary reports of the samples analysed by the concerned laboratory 

were also not available in the records of the BEEOs. This indicated that the BEEOs had 

distributed the uniform cloth without any sample testing reports.  

(ii) Distribution of uniform cloth without waiting for sample analysis reports- 

In Kinnaur district, uniform cloth was distributed to the students by the BEEOs during 

2019-20 without sending any samples for laboratory testing. Similarly, in four  

test-checked Blocks of Mandi25 and Kangra26 districts, the BEEOs distributed uniform 

cloth to the students without waiting for the receipt of test reports during 2019-20.  

The Government stated (August 2021) that time schedule has been fixed for sending 

samples of uniform cloth. Further, regarding delay in sending samples for testing it was 

stated that as some of the schools are located in the difficult and remote areas, hence 

delay occurred and for non-sending of samples during 2019-20 it was stated that show 

cause notices were issued to the concerned officials. The reply was not acceptable as 

time schedule for sending samples was fixed for the year 2019-20 and no time schedules 

were fixed for the year 2016-18. 

Thus, in violation of Departmental instructions, the uniform cloth was being distributed 

to the students without testing of samples or without waiting for testing reports, 

defeating the purpose of post-despatch testing of samples. In this regard, it may be 

highlighted that the tender document inter alia provides that in the event of a sample 

being found to be below-specifications after testing, the cost of such supplies shall be 

recovered from the tenderer. Moreover, this makes the penalty clause redundant, as 

borne out by the following instance. 

In 2013-15, HPSCSC had imposed penalty of ` 6.04 crore for supply of 150 number of 

batches of uniform cloth below-specifications during the years 2013-14 and 2014-15 on 

firms for supply of cloth below specified standards. However, the matter went into 

arbitration and the Arbitrator set aside (June 2017) the penalty on the ground that goods 

already consumed rendered the supplier no longer liable for penalty in terms of Section 

16(2) of ‘The Sale of Goods, Act 1930’. Evidently, due to distribution of uniform cloth 

without waiting of reports of sample analysis, the penalty clause was rendered legally 

unenforceable and HPSCSC failed to enforce the penalty on the supplier for failed 

samples. 

2.1.4.3 Redressal of complaints regarding poor quality of school uniform cloth 

The uniform cloth for the year 2018-19 was distributed to the students during 2019-20. 

The Supply order for purchase of uniform cloth was placed (March 2019) on selected 

firm27 for ` 57.89 crore for supply of 8,30,945 sets of uniform cloth during 2019-20.   

 

                                    
25 Balh and Gopalpur-II. 
26 Dadasiba and Palampur. 
27 M/S Mafatlal Industries Limited Mumbai. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

18 | P a g e  

Audit noticed that complaints regarding supply of poor quality of school uniform cloth 

were received by office of DEE from Helpline/ BEEOs as detailed in Appendix-2.4. 

Though the DEE had forwarded the complaints to the DDEEs of the districts concerned, 

action taken in the matter by the DDEEs was awaited at DEE level despite lapse of 13 to 

15 months. Thus, the Department was not serious in redressal of complaints. 

The Government stated (August 2021) that the matter was enquired by the concerned 

Deputy Directors and reports were forwarded to the HPSCSC. The reply was not 

acceptable as copies of the enquiry reports were not supplied and the Director, 

Elementary Education stated (12 August 2021) that enquiry reports of Deputy Directors 

were still awaited.  Thus, the Department was not serious in redressal of complaints. 

2.1.5 Monitoring of school uniform cloth 

For operationalising and monitoring the scheme, the State Government constituted 

(September 2014) an Empowered Committee consisting of Principal Secretary 

(Education) as its chairman, five other members and Director Elementary Education as 

its Member Secretary. The Committee was also required to take necessary steps for 

timely delivery of uniform cloth. Audit noticed that: 

• Though 11 meetings of the Committee were held during 2016-20, measures for 

ensuring timely delivery of uniform cloth and stitching charges to students and 

quality checks were not discussed in any of the meetings. This indicated lack of 

monitoring by the Empowered Committee at Apex level. 

• There was no mechanism for effective monitoring (periodical meetings, reporting, 

inspections, etc.) of the scheme at the Directorate/ District/ Block level. 

Lack of monitoring at different level resulted in deficiencies/ lapses in implementation 

of the schemes, indicated in the preceding paragraphs. 

2.1.6 Conclusion 

The Government was unable to plan and deliver in line with its commitment of 

providing quality uniform cloth at the beginning of session every year. The Department 

had not prescribed any timeline for completion of each stage of procurement process. 

There was delay in completion of the procurement process in each year resulting in 

delayed distribution of uniform cloth to students during 2016-18 and 2019-20, and non-

procurement of uniform cloth during 2018-19. Stitching charges were not released to 

students in a timely manner, which further added to the delay in actual availability of 

stitched uniform cloth to students. Work relating to post-despatch testing of cloth was 

assigned without following any tendering process. Moreover, due to distribution of 

uniform cloth without waiting for reports of sample analysis, the penalty clause against 

suppliers for supply of below-specifications uniform cloth was rendered legally 

unenforceable. 

 

 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

19 | P a g e  

2.1.7 Recommendations 

The Government may consider to: 

• Prepare and notify schedule for every stage of the procurement process 

including the delivery and testing periods so as to ensure distribution of uniform 

cloth to students in the beginning of session every year.  

• Ensure disbursement of stitching charges to students immediately after supply of 

uniform cloth so as to facilitate stitching of uniform cloth in time.  

• Ensure testing of samples of uniform cloth in a time bound manner and 

distributing the uniform cloth to students after receipt of laboratory analysis 

reports, so as to ensure supply of quality uniform cloth.  

• Devising suitable mechanism for monitoring the process of procurement and 

supply of uniform cloth, and redressal of complaints in a time bound manner. 

 
 

 

Health and Family Welfare Department 
 

2.2 Non-completion / non-functioning of trauma centres resulting in unfruitful 

expenditure and blocking of funds 

Department failed to establish envisaged trauma centres in five hospitals even 

after incurring expenditure of `̀̀̀ 10.61 crore. There was further idling of funds of 

`̀̀̀ 7.81 crore with these hospital authorities for 30 to 57 months.  

Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) ‘Capacity Building for Developing Trauma 

Care Facilities in Government Hospitals located on National Highways’, Government of 

India (GoI) provides assistance to State Governments for construction of Trauma 

Centres for immediate emergency care to victims of accidents on national highways.  

GoI sanctioned (October 2015) ` 30.04 crore (Central share: ` 27.04 crore and State 

share: ` 3.00 crore) for establishment and strengthening of trauma care facilities in five 

hospitals28 of the State located at Tanda, Chamba, Hamirpur, Mandi and Rampur, and 

released (October 2015) its share of ` 17.09 crore29 to the State Government as first 

instalment; further release of funds was to be made by GoI after (a) submission of 

documentary evidence of the State releasing its 10 per cent share, and (b) progress on 

construction and purchase of equipment. Construction of building was to be completed 

within one and half years and installation of equipment within two years of release of 

funds by GoI.  

Scrutiny of records (October 2018 to January 2019) and information collected (between 

June 2019 and February 2021) from hospital authorities concerned revealed that work of 

                                    
28 Dr. Rajendra Prasad Government Medical College (RPGMC) Tanda: ` 10.27 crore; District Hospital 

Chamba; Regional Hospital Hamirpur; Zonal Hospital Mandi; and Mahatma Gandhi Medical Service 

Centre (MGMSC) Rampur: ` 4.942 crore each.  
29 Dr. RPGMC Tanda: ` 6.07 crore; and other four hospitals: ` 2.754 crore each. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

20 | P a g e  

establishment and strengthening of trauma care facilities was not completed as 

envisaged. Administrative approval and expenditure sanction of ` 17.09 crore was 

accorded by the State Government, inclusive of civil works (` 4.45 crore) and 

procurement and installation of equipment (` 12.64 crore) in four hospitals (Chamba, 

Hamirpur, Mandi and Rampur) in July 2016 and in one hospital (Tanda) in March 2017, 

i.e., after delay of eight and sixteen months respectively, from receipt of first instalment 

from GoI. 

The State Government was required to release total State share of ` 1.90 crore 

(10 per cent matching share against GoI release of ` 17.09 crore) in respect of the five 

hospitals at Tanda, Chamba, Hamirpur, Mandi and Rampur. It was noted that although 

the State Government had released ` 1.33 crore for the hospitals at Tanda (March 2018: 

` 0.67 crore) and Rampur (March 2019: ` 0.66 crore), the State share of ` 0.92 crore was 

not released in respect of hospitals at Chamba, Hamirpur and Mandi as of July 2020. 

Details of hospital-wise allocation and release are depicted in Appendix-2.5. 

The authorities of the five hospitals at Chamba, Hamirpur, Mandi, Rampur and Tanda 

drew funds of ` 5.25 crore (between September 2016 and March 2019) from the treasury 

for civil work but were not able to start or to complete the civil work of construction of 

dedicated trauma centres as detailed below: 

Site was not finalized in Chamba and Hamirpur, location was shifted in Mandi, delay 

due to removal of trees on site in Rampur and delay in execution of work in Tanda. An 

amount of ` 1.98 crore30  remained blocked with the hospital authorities/ executing 

agencies for 30 to 57 months. Further, an amount of ` 2.78 crore31 incurred on civil 

works in three hospitals remained blocked, owing to incomplete execution of works. 

Details of execution of civil work are depicted in Appendix-2.6. 

Consequently, as civil work was either not started or not completed, equipment was not 

procured in Rampur; equipment worth ` 3.62 crore was transferred to other wards of the 

hospital in Hamirpur, Chamba, and Mandi and equipment worth ` 2.52 crore was not 

installed in Tanda. Funds amounting to ` 5.83 crore 32  remained blocked with three 

hospital authorities for 30 to 57 months. Details of procurement and installation of 

equipment are depicted in Appendix-2.6. 

Thus, even after incurring expenditure of ` 10.61 crore on civil works and procurement 

of equipment and idling of funds amounting to ` 7.81 crore with the hospital authorities, 

dedicated trauma care facilities could not be made operational at any of the five hospitals 

at Chamba, Hamirpur, Mandi, Rampur and Tanda for more than six years from the date 

of sanction from GoI, due to delay in administrative approval and expenditure sanction;  

non-completion of civil work on account of reasons such as non-finalization of site, 

shifting of location and subsequent non-execution of civil work delay due to removal of 

                                    
30 Chamba: ` 36.62 lakh; Hamirpur: ` 76.42 lakh; Rampur: ` 28.07 lakh; and Mandi: ` 57.29 lakh. 
31  Rampur: ` 118.93 lakh; Mandi: ` 23.71 lakh; and Tanda: ` 135.00 lakh. 
32 Hamirpur: ` 100.12 lakh; Rampur: ` 194.40 lakh; and Tanda: ` 288.32 lakh. 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

21 | P a g e  

trees on site and delay in execution of work; non-procurement, transfer or non-

installation of equipment. 

In the case of Rampur, Director of Health Services stated (September 2021) that civil 

work was in progress and equipment would be procured after completion of civil work. 

In case of hospitals at Chamba and Mandi, the hospital in-charge stated (April/ 

June 2021) that the equipment procured were installed in the already existing casualty/ 

emergency wards, wherein medical facilities were being provided to the patients. 

The audit findings were referred to the Government in February 2021. The Secretary 

(Health & Family Welfare) stated (September 2021) that in the case of Tanda, 

95 per cent civil work had been completed and procurement of equipment was in 

progress. However, no replies were given in respect of the other trauma care centres. 

Recommendation: The Government may consider ensuring availability of 

encumbrance-free site and expediting the completion of civil work and procurement of 

equipment for the trauma centres on priority to ensure their utilization for the 

intended purpose. 

 

Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department 
 

2.3 Infructuous expenditure on abandoned road work and undue favour to 

contractor 

Failure in planning, delay in obtaining timely forest clearance and delay in 

providing blasting material led to infructuous expenditure of `̀̀̀ 2.15 crore on 

abandoned road work. Unauthorized execution of high rate item led to undue 

favour of `̀̀̀ 0.53 crore to the contractor, besides depriving the people of the intended 

benefits. 

In order to provide transport facilities in Nalagarh area of Solan district, "Construction of 

Swarghat Fakred Kohla Dungiplate Luttani Jhingri road 33 " was sanctioned 

(December 2011) for ` 5.97 crore under NABARD 34  loan and was planned for 

completion within one and a half years (i.e., June 2013). Working estimate for reduced 

quantity of work was approved (December 2015) by the department for ` 4.33 crore35 

and the work was finally awarded (May 2016) to a contractor for ` 3.68 crore 

(15.18 per cent below the amount put to tender) to be completed in two years 

(May 2018).  

Scrutiny of records in November 2019 of HPPWD B&R Division, Nalagarh, revealed 

the following: 

 

                                    
33 Total length of 11.640 km from RD 0/0 to 11/640. 
34 National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development; Rural Infrastructure Development Fund 

(RIDF-XVII). 
35 The amount of the Working estimate was less than the approval under NABARD loan because the 

department prepared Working estimate without escalation charges and contingency charges, and also 

reduced the scope of cross drainage works (RCC slab culvert and Hume pipe culvert). 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

22 | P a g e  

A. Delay in obtaining ‘final approval’ for diversion of forest land –  

HPPWD, Nalagarh Division obtained ‘in-principle’ approval in May 2010 from Ministry 

of Environment & Forests, Government of India, for diversion of forest land for road 

construction work under NABARD RIDF-XVII loan. However, use of forest land was 

not to be allowed till ‘final approval’ was accorded by the Ministry under Forest 

Conservation Act, 1980. This ‘final approval’ was subject to fulfilment of following 

conditions: 

a. deposit of cost of Compensatory Afforestation (CA) and the Net Present Value 

(NPV) of the forest land being diverted 

b. submission of a certificate signed by the Collector-cum-District Commissioner that 

‘no claim under Forest Rights Act 2006 (FRA) exists in respect of the proposed land’ 

c. an undertaking to agree to pay an additional amount of NPV, if the requirement 

arose 

It was observed that the Division deposited the cost of CA and NPV in August 2011, and 

submitted the FRA certificate and the undertaking to pay additional NPV in May 2015. 

This delay of five years by the Division in turn delayed the obtaining of the ‘final 

approval’ (November 2015) for diversion of forest land under Forest Conservation Act, 

1980 from Ministry of Environment & Forests, which in turn delayed the award of work. 

Executive Engineer stated (March 2021) that the delay occurred due to queries raised by 

Revenue department for issuance of FRA certificate. The reply is not acceptable as the 

department deposited the CA and NPV amount after a delay of more than one year and 

made the request for issuing of FRA certificate to Revenue department in January 2013 

i.e., after a delay of more than two and half years since ‘in-principle approval’. 

B. Abandonment of work due to delays caused by poor planning –   

1. Award of work at uniform rate - In the Detailed Project Report (DPR), the 

division made a threefold classification of soil/rocks for formation cutting with three 

different rates36. However, the above classification was missing in the tender document 

and only a single item of excavation work titled ‘Excavation in earth work in hilly areas 

in all heights and depths comprising all kind of soil, ordinary rock or hard rock including 

soil cutting by blasting’ for a quantity of 1,88,940.60 cubic meters was included. No 

separate estimate was provided in the tender for the quantity of rock requiring blasting in 

the course of formation cutting. The contractor quoted a uniform rate of ` 64 per cubic 

meter for the excavation work and was awarded the work at the same rate, without any 

classification of soils. Thus, the contractor was not given clear information on the 

quantity of hard rock that needed to be excavated, which carried the risk that executing 

the work at a uniform rate might not be feasible for the contractor. 

                                    
36 ` 84.95 per cu.m. for excavation in soil (45,724.24 cu.m.); ` 134.45 per cu.m. for rock not requiring 

blasting (45,724.24 cu.m.); ` 212 per cu.m. for rock requiring blasting (81,724.63 cu.m.). 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

23 | P a g e  

2. Delay in providing blasting material - For the purpose of blasting work, clause 

10 of the contract agreement specified that blasting material37, would be supplied by 

Nalagarh Division from its PWD store at Nalagarh. However, the Division did not have 

the wherewithal to supply the blasting material as it did not have any magazine38 for 

storing the blasting material. In a letter to all Chief Engineers (July 2016), the Engineer-

in-Chief (E-in-C) reiterated previously issued directions39 to make sure that all PWD 

Divisions were equipped with explosive magazine, licensed blast men/shot firers, and 

licensed explosive van, as mandated by Petroleum & Explosive Safety Organization 

(PESO), Ministry of Commerce and Industry, vide notification dated August 2015. It 

was further directed that the Divisions should take up the matter of obtaining the licenses 

for blast man/shot firer with Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives at the earliest. 

However, the instructions issued by the E-in-C were not complied with. The Nalagarh 

Division was forced to take up the matter with nearby Divisions throughout 2017-18, and 

was finally able to procure blasting material from neighbouring Bilaspur Division in 

May 2018. Thereafter, the contractor arranged for a skilled blast man in June 2018 and 

the blasting work was started only in July 2018.  

3. Abandonment of work due to difficulties encountered during blasting - Once 

the explosives were issued and licensed blast man was arranged, blasting work could be 

carried out for a very short duration of time - up to October 2018 only. Executive 

Engineer in correspondence with Superintending Engineer stated (March 2020) that most 

of the road passed through very hard rock, which required huge quantity of blasting 

material and cost of carrying the material (hiring of van) was high. Faced with these 

hardships, the contractor stopped the cutting work and shifted machinery and labour 

from the work site in April 2019. 

The contractor was paid a uniform rate for formation cutting in all types of soil/rock. He 

abandoned the work in April 2019 citing cost considerations in respect of formation 

cutting in hard rock and requested for closure of contract. The matter of closure of 

agreement was under consideration (September 2021) in the office of Chief Engineer 

(South Zone), Shimla.  

Executive Engineer accepted (March 2021) that required licenses, magazine, blasting 

van, blast-man on the part of the division and contractor were not ensured before award 

of work which is acceptance of audit findings. It was also stated that only visual survey 

was conducted before preparing DPR and ‘kinds of soils’ was not ascertained and 

quantities of three different kinds of soils in the estimate submitted to NABARD was 

presumptive. The reply itself is indicative of the fact that no proper survey was 

undertaken to reliably ascertain the quantities of different kinds of soils. Further, 

awarding a uniform rate for different kinds of soils is also prone to the risk of contractor 

executing easy/soft rock portions and abandoning the hard rock portions.  

                                    
37 i.e., gelatin, S.F.Coil and detonator. 
38 Facility for storing blasting material. 
39 vide letters dated September 2012, February 2013 and April 2016. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

24 | P a g e  

C. Undue favour to contractor on account of unbalanced bid and unauthorized 

execution – 

1. Acceptance of unbalanced bid - Analysis of contract agreement revealed that, 

inter alia, six different types of concreting were to be done (see column 1&2 of table 

below). The estimate by the department showed a decreasing trend in the estimated rates 

corresponding to the decreasing strength of the concrete mixes (column 4). On the other 

hand, the rates offered by the bidder showed a similarly decreasing trend for all items but 

one, i.e., the M 5 concrete mix (column 5). The rate quoted for M 5 concrete mix by the 

bidder was higher than the rates for other concrete mixes of relatively superior strength 

like M 7.5 and M 10 (column 5). As per Clause 1140 of tender document, in case the unit 

rate of any item appeared unrealistic in a tender, such a tender would be considered 

‘unbalanced’ and the bidder should be able to provide satisfactory explanation for it, 

failing which the tender was liable to be rejected. However, despite this provision, the 

bid was accepted. 

Table-2.3.1: Unbalanced bid and un-authorized execution of higher rate item 

Items 
Grade of 

concrete 

mix 

Approximate 

strength of 

concrete mix 

(N/mm2) 

Rate in tender 

(`̀̀̀ per cu.m.) 

estimated by 

the 

department 

Rates 

quoted 

by the 

selected 

bidder 

Quantity 

(cu.m.) in 

tender / 

agreement 

(0/0 to 11/640) 

Quantity 

(cu.m.) 

executed by the 

selected bidder 

(0/0 to 2/600) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

P/L concrete (1:1.5:3) M 20 20 4,725.95 4,900 223.06 7.78 

P/L concrete (1:2:4) M 15 15 4,321.70 4,650 44.84 0.65 

P/L concrete (1:3:6) M 10 10 2,928.35 2,500 5,485.89 481.25 

P/L concrete (1:4:8) M 7.5 7.5 2,337.20 2,415 76.74 166.49 

P/L concrete (1:5:10) M 5 5 2,068.20 2,578 1,899.20 2,573.91 

P/L concrete (1:6:12) Base 

concrete 
NA 1,933.60 2,116 171.82 204.62 

2. Unauthorized execution of higher rate item – 1,899.20 cubic meter of M 5 

concreting was to be executed in the entire road length of 11.640 km (column 6 above); 

and as per estimate, 507.50 cubic meter of M 5 concreting was to be executed in 2.600 

km41. Instead, the contractor executed 2,573.91 cubic meter of M 5 concreting in 2.600 

km (column 7). This was more than the estimated quantity of M 5 for the entire road 

length, and was approximately 407.17 per cent higher than the estimated quantity of M 5 

for 2.600 km. On the other hand, 5,485.89 cubic meter of M 10 concreting was to be 

executed in entire road length of 11.640 km, and according to latest information 

furnished by the Division, 1,057.59 cubic meter of M 10 concreting was to be executed 

in 2.600 km. However only 481.25 cubic meter of M 10 concreting was executed in 

2.600 km, which was 54.50 per cent lower than the estimated quantity of M 10 for 

                                    
40 General Rules and Directions. 
41 RD 0/0 to 2/600. 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

25 | P a g e  

2.600 km. Thus, excess quantity of lower strength, high rate concreting, and deficit 

quantity of higher strength, lower rate concreting was executed by the contractor. 

3. Failure to obtain approval for deviations - Government of Himachal Pradesh had 

clarified through notification no. PBW(B&R) (B) 17(6)1/2001 dated 27.10.2004 that if 

deviations in estimates are necessitated due to technical reasons, force majeure, site 

conditions et cetera, such deviations should be brought to the notice of the Zonal Chief 

Engineer and on his directions only the revised estimates should be prepared. Such 

revised estimates should also receive approval from competent authority i.e., in case of 

RIDF from NABARD through State Planning Department. The Division made payment 

for excess concreting of M 5 concrete mix without preparing any revised estimates or 

obtaining approval for the deviation from the competent authority.  

Thus, acceptance of the unbalanced bid, allowing excess execution of lower strength, 

higher priced M 5 concreting, and the deficit execution of higher strength and more 

competitively priced items such as M 10 concreting without the sanction of a competent 

authority constituted undue favour to contractor of ` 0.53 crore42. 

Executive Engineer accepted (March 2021) that the rate of low strength concrete (M 5) 

was higher than the higher strength concretes (M 7.5 and M 10). However, the rates had 

been accepted as they were individually below market rate, but inter se comparison of 

rates of different concrete strengths was not done. Excess quantity of low strength 

concrete (M 5) had been executed as per actual need during execution and no prior 

approval was obtained from competent authority for the same. Less quantity of M 10 was 

executed due to less execution of slab culvert. Reply is not acceptable as allowing higher 

rates for low strength concrete than higher strength concretes was against Clause 11 of 

the tender document and bid should have been rejected. Further, allowing un-authorised 

execution of item (M 5) for which high rate was paid amounts to undue favour to 

contractor.  

D. Closure of NABARD loan and incurrence of interest liability – 

The NABARD loan was closed in March 2018, and reimbursement under it was closed 

in June 2018. The department incurred an expenditure of ` 2.15 crore on partial 

execution of the abandoned road work, which remained infructuous. However, due to 

closure of NABARD loan reimbursement window, only an amount of ` 1.61 crore could 

be reimbursed by NABARD. The remaining infructuous expenditure, along with interest 

liability of approximately ` 0.32 crore43 would have to be borne on state exchequer. 

Thus, delay in obtaining ‘final approval’ for diversion of forest land, awarding of the 

work at uniform rate, and failure to ensure supply of explosive material to the contractor 

in time resulted in expiry of NABARD loan deadline and eventual abandonment of work 

(April 2019) by the contractor on grounds of cost consideration. The expenditure of 

                                    
42 (2,573.91 - 507.50) cu.m. * 2,578 ` / cu.m. 
43 Calculated at the rate of 5.0 per cent (Bank Rate of 6.50 per cent w.e.f. June 2018 - 1.5 per cent) on 

NABARD RIDF loans of ` 1.61 crore to be paid in 07 equal annual instalments. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

26 | P a g e  

` 2.15 crore incurred so far proved wasteful, and the people of the area were deprived of 

the intended benefits of the transport facility. Unauthorized execution of high rate item 

led to undue favour of ` 0.53 crore to the contractor. 

The audit findings were referred to the Government in April 2021. The Government 

endorsed the E-in-C’s reply, in which the E-in-C stated (September 2021) that the 

details of the action taken by the department at various stages has already been detailed 

in the Executive Engineer’s reply. 

Recommendation: The department should ensure proper planning to avoid delays and 

formulate stringent regulations to check and restrict un-balanced bids and 

unauthorized execution of high rate items. 

Jal Shakti Vibhag 
 

2.4 Undue favour to firm in construction of Phina Singh Dam 

Award of lump-sum contract with incorrect scope of work and unjustified item-

rates resulted in undue favour of `̀̀̀ 19.52 crore to the firm, on account of payments 

for inadequate steel work, excess payment at higher rates for deviations, adding 

eight per cent to the derived rates for already accounted for activities, excess-

payment for investigations/designs, besides payments for non-measured work. 

The State Government gave administrative approval to the Phina Singh Medium 

Irrigation Project (PSMIP) in March 2011, to provide irrigation facilities in Nurpur 

Tehsil, Kangra District. The Project included construction of a concrete gravity dam on 

Chakki River. The Engineer-in-Chief (Project) granted technical approval for 

construction of this dam in May 2015 for ` 61.993 crore. In February 2016, a lump-sum 

contract for construction of gravity dam was awarded to a firm44 by Jal Shakti Vibhag 

(PSMIP division, Sadwan) for ` 59.87 crore, with the target of completing it within two 

years (February 2018). In the meantime, the scope and design of the dam construction 

work underwent changes45, due to which item rates for payment were approved by a 

committee in February 2020. The construction work is still going on (July 2021) and the 

dam is yet to be completed. 

Scrutiny of the records of the PSMIP division Sadwan (August 2018) and additional 

information received thereafter revealed the following:  

(A)  Failure in planning: 

Indian Standard 15662:200646 provide that a bankable DPR should be prepared with 

detailed survey and investigations which should leave no scope for further investigation 

and should be taken as final. Section 3.1.3 of CVC guidelines, (Major changes made 

                                    
44 M/S GSCO Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., Chandigarh. 
45 In May 2017, design flood discharge (350 cumecs) was changed (1,145 cumecs) by CWC along with 

suggesting further investigations. 
46 Geological Exploration for Gravity Dams and Overflow Structures- code of practice. 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

27 | P a g e  

during execution) stipulates that changing the scope and specifications of the work 

drastically may give undue benefit to the contractor by allowing him to execute the items 

at higher rates. Apart from the high rates, the contractor may also get additional work 

without competition. 

Audit observed that in contravention of ibid instructions, the department did not 

undertake adequate geological/geotechnical investigations 47  to prepare a bankable 

DPR48. The department had known in January 2014 that the cost of dam was likely to 

deviate to ` 115 crore against the provision of ` 59.89 crore, because the initial designs 

of the dam were based on inadequate investigations49 and there was definite risk of 

deviations in quantities, post award of work. Despite that, the department went ahead to 

award a lump-sum contract in February 2016 for ` 59.87 crore, with incorrect scope 

based on inadequate investigation. 

The contract awarded to the firm was inclusive of detailed engineering, investigations, 

preparation of drawings etc., and getting these vetted from Central Water Commission 

(CWC). However, the firm submitted initial design and drawings with inadequate 

investigations50 and the detailed investigations were completed only by February 2019, 

which resulted in significant changes in the design/ drawings and scope of work leading 

to considerable delay in start of work. 

The Engineer-in-Chief (E-in-C) stated (October 2021) that it is incorrect to say that the 

detailed geological/geotechnical investigations were not undertaken by the department 

before preparation of DPR. It was further stated that the department took more than 25 

years to explore the feasibility of the project. The department had made all efforts from 

1984 till 2011 and had incorporated all comments and suggestions of the CWC and other 

agencies. The CWC had approved (2011) the DPR after reviewing all necessary 

investigations. The final structure of dam cannot be fixed on preliminary investigations 

and the same is dynamic and keeps on changing during site explorations and detailed 

investigations. It was expected that the preliminary investigations would match with the 

detailed investigations. The DPR of the dam was prepared with design flood discharge of 

350 cumecs, which changed drastically to 1,145 cumecs. The CWC also failed to notice 

this significant difference in flood discharge, and it was noticed during the detailed 

design phase. In order to attract more specialisation of work, lump-sum tender was 

floated.  

The reply is not acceptable because with regard to CWC approval (2011) for the DPR, it 

was stated (June 2021) by the Director (Monitoring & Appraisal), CWC, Shimla that 

                                    
47 Soil bearing capacity tests, silt load calculation, shear strength parameters, permeability/seepage 

analysis etc. 
48 DPR of the project was approved by CWC in March 2011. 
49 Work Slip by E-in-C to Addl. Chief Secretary, IPH. 
50 The CWC (June 2021) and Director GSI (April-May 2018) stated that designs were submitted by the 

firm with incorrect design flood value (350 cumecs instead of 1,145 cumecs), insufficient silt load 

consideration and incorrect assumption about availability of competent foundation and abutment rock 

without addressing the geo-technical issues. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

28 | P a g e  

CWC had scrutinised the broad technical and economic aspects of the project. Scrutiny 

was based on the data, assessment and certificates presented by the project authorities, 

assuming that data and information was collected reliably. The scrutiny by CWC did not 

cover the examination of detailed designs, working drawings of individual components 

in regard to structural, hydraulic and mechanical performance and safety, which had to 

be ensured by the project authorities. The issues arising out of changes made during 

construction stage, design and drawings, shall be taken care of by the project authorities. 

Further, as accepted by the Executive Engineer in his reply (June 2021) some essential 

data was inadvertently missed and only shortcuts/empirical formulae for evaluating 

hydraulic data was adopted. This resulted in incorrect design flood discharge. Further, 

the initial designs submitted by firm were incomplete and had deficiencies as noted by 

the department itself. Finally, after corrections the designs were submitted to CWC in 

February 2017 only, i.e., one year from date of award. 

(B)  Undue favour to the firm:  

Tender-Evaluation Committee (TEC) 51  approved (February 2020) ‘Item-rates’ for 

payment after the scope of the contract changed significantly as per approved design and 

drawings from CWC for work to be executed within the overall award amount of 

` 59.87 crore. 

From the Working Estimate (WE)52 of ` 61.993 crore, the TEC had considered 13 major 

items of work like excavation, concreting, form work etc. (Appendix-2.7), for awarding 

the item-rates. The quantities of items in the working estimate (WE) were taken as base 

quantities to be executed by the firm under the scope of the project. However, instead of 

taking the rates in the WE as base rates for execution of work, TEC approved different 

item rates for payment. 

Audit observed that the TEC approved the ‘item rates’ for payment by using following 

three methods:  

a. ‘Clubbed rates’ for excavation and concreting: The TEC derived new unit rates 

(Appendix-2.8) for seven items of work53 (out of the 13 major items), by applying the 

following formula: 

���������		��	
��	�
�
	��	��	����

����
�
�	�		������
���	���/��	������
���	��	��	���.
�
 

The new unit rates so derived for these seven items (S. No. 5-11 of Appendix-2.7) were 

added to the item rates of excavation and/or concreting (S. No. 1-4 of Appendix-2.7), to 

arrive at ‘clubbed rates’ for the items of excavation and concreting (column 8 of 

                                    
51 Tender Evaluation Committee (TEC) comprised of the then (27/02/2020) Engineer-in-Chief (JSV), 

Chief Engineer (DZ), Chief Engineer (D&M), Superintending Engineer (Circle- Nurpur), 

Superintending Engineer (P&I- II), Superintending Engineer (Design, Dharamshala Zone), Joint 

Controller (F&A), Executive Engineer (D, P&I – II), Member Secretary cum Executive Engineer JSV 

Division Sadwan. 
52 Approved by Engineer-in-Chief (Project) in May 2015. 
53 Dewatering; Diverting arrangement (coffer dam/dyke); Slope protection work Upstream and 

Downstream; Drilling holes for grouting; Form work; PVC stop seal; Steel. 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

29 | P a g e  

Table-2.4.1). The ‘clubbed rates’ were further adjusted by a factor of 59.87/61.993 

(column 9 of Table-2.4.1), since the working estimate was prepared for ` 61.993 crore, 

but the contract was awarded for reduced amount of ` 59.87 crore. Thereafter, 

eight per cent was added for batching, mixing, etc. (column 10 of Table-2.4.1) to arrive 

at final item rates (column 11 of Table-2.4.1), which were used to make payments to the 

firm. Consequently, payments for the seven items became dependent on the quantities of 

excavation and/or concreting and were rendered opaque, as the requirement of separately 

measuring their execution was automatically dispensed with. 

b. ‘Increased rate’ for Soil investigations, drawings etc.: Cost of soil 

investigations, drawings etc. (S. No. 12 of Appendix-2.7) was ` 0.58 crore in the 

Working Estimate which was increased to ` 3.59 crore by the TEC without any 

justification. 

Table-2.4.1: Item rates devised by TEC 

(Amount in `̀̀̀) 

c. ‘Adjusted rate’ for Curtain and consolidation grouting: As seen from the table 

above, rate of one item (Curtain and consolidation grouting) as given in WE (Sl. No. 13 

of Appendix-2.7) was left unchanged, so payment for this item was not made dependent 

on the quantities of excavation/concreting and its rate (as given in WE) was simply 

reduced by a factor of 59.87/61.993 (Table-2.4.1).  

                                    
54 Cost of drilling holes for grouting: ` 34.57; Cost of Form Work: ` 33.88 + Cost of PVC Stop Seal: 

` 7.99 per cu.m. 
55 Payment for M 20 has been made at the rate of M 15 in interim, while the rate for M 20 is being 

approved and is likely to increase to ` 6,194.73, if similar calculation is followed. 
56 Working estimate had provision of ` 3,143.20 per cu.m. for M 15 concreting and TEC arbitrarily 

increased the rate by ` 1,053.78 per cu.m. for quantities above DNIT/ WE. 

Major Items 

Cost (`̀̀̀ per 

cu.m./ unit) 

as per 

Working 

Estimate 

Add for 

dewatering 

Add for 

diverting 

arrange-

ment 

(coffer 

dam/ 

dyke) 

Add for 

protection 

work 

 

Add for 

drilling holes 

for grouting/ 

(form work 

+ PVC stop 

seal)54 

Add for 

Steel 

Clubbed 

rate 

(Addition 

of Col 2 

to 7) 

Adjusted 

rate (Col 

8*59.87/ 

61.993) 

Add 8 % 

on Col 9 

for 

batching, 

mixing 

etc. 

Final Item 

rate 

Approved by 

TEC 

(Col 9+ Col 

10) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Excavation 407.45 49.27 26.78 84.62 34.57 - 602.69 582.05 - 582 

Concreting 

Grade- M 25 
4,189.10 49.27 26.78 84.62 

41.87 

(33.88+7.99) 
2,080.87 6,472.51 6,250.85 500.07 6,750 

Concreting 

Grade- M 20 
3,655.85 49.27 26.78 84.62 

41.87 

(33.88+7.99) 
2,080.87 5,939.26 5,735.86 458.87 

5,66055  

(6,194.73) 

 

Concreting 

Grade- M 15 

3,143.20 49.27 26.78 84.62 
41.87 

(33.88+7.99) 
2,080.87 5,426.61 5,240.77 419.26 5,660 

4,196.9856 49.27 26.78 84.62 
41.87 

(33.88+7.99) 
2,080.87 6,480.39 6,258.46 500.67 

6,759 

Above DNIT 

Soil 

investigations, 

drawings etc. 

58,38,818 - - - - - - - - 3,59,22,000 

Curtain and 

consolidation 

grouting 

826.85 - - - - - 826.85 798.53 - 798 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

30 | P a g e  

Above method of adjusting item rate (as given in WE) by a factor of 59.87/61.993 could 

also have been followed for all other items (Appendix-2.7). No justification or reasoning 

for employing the methods of ‘clubbed rates’, or ‘increased rate’ was found in the 

records. 

Audit scrutiny revealed that using the methods of ‘clubbed rates’ and ‘increased rate’ 

(point a & b) instead of simply ‘adjusted rate’ (point c) extended undue favour to the 

contractor in the following ways: 

1. Irregular payment of `̀̀̀ 6.05 crore for unmeasured work on account of 

clubbing of rates: Public Works Accounts Code57 as well as Manual of Procurement of 

Works 2019 58  prescribe that detailed measurements are required to be recorded if 

additions and omissions are carried out in Lump-sum contracts. However, as can be seen 

in Table-2.4.1 above, the clubbed rates for excavation and concreting items (devised 

when the scope was changed) included rates for other items (dewatering, diverting 

arrangement / coffer dam / dyke, protection work / drilling holes for grouting/ form 

work/ PVC stop seal, steel etc). Because the rates of other items were clubbed with 

excavation and concreting, the actual execution of other items was not ascertained. 

Payments were released to the contractor in proportion to execution of quantities of 

excavation and concreting, with no record of actual execution of other items.  

Further, with every unit of extra quantity of excavation executed, there is possibility of 

overpayments being made for other items (Diverting arrangement, Slope Protection, 

Dewatering, Drilling Holes for grouting) on account of clubbing of rates, even though 

the scope/quantity of other items might not have increased proportionately.  

The irregular payment for work which was not measured on account of clubbing of rates 

has been shown in the table below: 

Table-2.4.2: Irregular Payment for unmeasured work 

Sl. 

No. 
Item of Work 

Actual Payment made to Firm (up to 17th RA bill) 
Maximum 

provision as 

per WE) 

(`̀̀̀ crore) 

Quantity of excavation 

and/or concreting (cu.m.) 

Rate of item paid 

(Ref. Table-2.4.1) 

(in `̀̀̀) 

Payment made 

for the item to 

firm (`̀̀̀ crore) # 

1 Diverting 

arrangement 

3,19,046.5359 

(excavation and concreting) 
26.78 0.85 0.38 

2 Slope Protection 

Work U/s and D/s 

3,19,046.53 

(excavation and concreting) 
84.62 2.70 1.21 

3 Dewatering 3,19,046.53 

(excavation and concreting) 
49.27 1.57 0.68 

                                    
57 Central Public Works Accounts Code (Clauses 11.2.3 and 11.2.4 of Chapter 11) and Punjab Accounts 

Code (Departmental Financial Rules inter alia in clauses 7.100, 7.104, 7.105 of Chapter VII) 

followed by the department. 
58 By Ministry of Finance, Government of India in clause 3.2.1 (vii). 
59 3,19,046.53 = 2,56,168 (excavation) + 62,878.53 (concreting). 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

31 | P a g e  

Sl. 

No. 
Item of Work 

Actual Payment made to Firm (up to 17th RA bill) 
Maximum 

provision as 

per WE) 

(`̀̀̀ crore) 

Quantity of excavation 

and/or concreting (cu.m.) 

Rate of item paid 

(Ref. Table-2.4.1) 

(in `̀̀̀) 

Payment made 

for the item to 

firm (`̀̀̀ crore) # 

4 Drilling Holes for 

grouting 

2,56,168 

(excavation) 
34.57 0.89 0.21 

5 Form Work + PVC 

Water Stop Seal 

62,878.53 

(concreting) 

41.87 

(33.88 + 7.99) 
0.26 0.32 

Total 6.27 (6.05)60 2.80 

# Amounts have been adjusted by a factor of 59.87/61.993 to arrive at final payment made. 

Thus, against the total provision of ` 2.80 crore in WE for the above items, total payment 

of ` 6.05 crore was made to the firm up to 17th RA Bill, without recording the separate 

measurements of these items. 

The E-in-C stated (October 2021) that items such as diverting arrangement, dewatering 

were not recorded because these were not part of payment schedule. The entries for 

major items of work like concreting, steel etc. were recorded even though they were also 

not part of payment schedule and clubbing of other items with concreting, excavation 

etc. was carried out owing to changes in design and exigencies of work. 

The reply is unacceptable, as in case of change in design/scope, detailed measurements 

for all the items should have been carried out, instead of clubbing and consequent non-

measurement, to reliably ascertain that the quantum of work actually executed is 

commensurate with the payments made. 

2. Payment for inadequate works in the item of steel, `̀̀̀ 10.97 crore:  Section 6 (e) 

of Himachal Pradesh Prevention of Specific Corrupt Practice Act, 1983 provides for 

punitive action for making payment for inadequate/fictitious/bogus work. 

As a result of the clubbed rates approved by the TEC, in execution of each cubic meter 

of concreting, an average rate of ` 2,080.87 was being paid to the contractor for steel 

work. However, steel work is not executed uniformly across dam construction work. 

Some sections of dam may require less steel than other sections. So when average rate 

for steel is paid for every unit of concreting, regardless of how much steel work is being 

done in that section of concreting, it results in overpayments made for the component of 

steel, as shown below: 

Rate awarded for steel work = ` 2,080.87 per cu.m. of concreting 

Quantity of concreting done till 17th Running Account (RA) bill61 = 62,878 cu.m. 

So, Payment made for steel till 17th RA bill = ` 2,080.87 × 62,878 = `̀̀̀ 13.08 crore 

But, the rate for steel work in WE = ` 62,152 per MT 

                                    
60 Total payment made: ` 6.27 crore * 59.87/61.993 = ` 6.05 crore. 
61 17th Running Account (RA) Bill dated 24/03/2021. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

32 | P a g e  

Quantity of steel actually consumed till 17th RA bill as per material consumption 

statements (since steel was issued by the department) = 277.15 MT 

So, Payment due for steel actually consumed till 17th RA bill = ` 62,152 × 277.15 =  

`̀̀̀ 1.72 crore 

Thus, overpayment for steel till 17th RA bill = (13.08 – 1.72) ×
��.� 	

!".��#
 = `̀̀̀ 10.97 crore 

Payment for steel work was made to the firm for every unit of concreting without 

verifying the actual quantity of steel consumed, which was a serious irregularity and 

amounted to undue favour.  

E-in-C replied (October 2021) that complete drawings of reinforcement (Steel) were not 

available at the time of approval of rates by TEC, therefore, it was not possible to 

ascertain the exact quantities of steel at that time. Therefore, quantities of steel as taken 

in working estimate were clubbed with rates of concrete as an interim measure. It was 

observed that consumption of steel in the section under construction was not 

commensurate with the average quantities of steel in the whole dam. However, the TEC 

can revise the interim rates as approved by it. 

Although the Department accepts the fact that exact quantity of steel was not 

ascertainable at the time of approval of rates by TEC, it is pertinent to note that instead 

of a uniform rate, the payment for steel should have been made on actual consumption 

basis. 

3. Undue favour for payment of unjustified rates for deviation in M 15 grade of 

concreting, `̀̀̀ 3.36 crore: HPFR 2009 provides that every officer authorised for 

procurement shall be responsible for efficiency, economy, fairness, transparency, and 

competitiveness. Section 3.1.3 of CVC guidelines states that changing the scope and 

specifications of the work drastically may give undue benefit to the contractor by 

allowing him to execute the items at higher rates. 

Audit observed that against the provision of 11,594.37 cu.m. of M 15 concrete as per 

WE, a quantity of 44,600.439 cu.m. (285 per cent deviation) had been executed and paid 

up to 17th RA bill, as shown in table below:  

Table-2.4.3: Execution of Concreting Work 

Sl. 

No. 

Type/grade 

of concrete 

Strength of 

Concrete 

grade (N/mm2) 

Approved 

rate by TEC 

`̀̀̀ per cu.m. 

Quantity (Cubic 

meter) as per 

Working Estimate 

Actual execution 

by the firm up to 

17th RA Bill 

1 M 35 35 - 4,214.800 0.000 

2 M 25 25 6,750 69,344.630 9,317.999 

3 M 20 20 
5,660 

(tentative) 
270.740 8,960.095 

4 M 15 15 

5,660 (till WE) 

and 6,759 

(beyond WE) 

11,594.370 

44,600.439 

(11,594.370 + 

33,006.069) 

Total 85,424.540 62,878.533 

 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

33 | P a g e  

While devising clubbed item rates, the TEC had approved two rates for M 15 concreting 

(Table-2.4.1 above) - ` 5,660 per cu.m. for quantities within WE scope (by taking base 

rate of ` 3,143.20 per cu.m. as per WE) and ` 6,759 per cu.m. for additional quantity (by 

arbitrarily taking base rate of ` 4,196.98 for deviation). Thus, TEC granted an increase of 

` 1,053.78 per cu.m. (4,196.98 – 3,143.20) for execution of M 15 quantities beyond WE. 

Granting additional rate of ` 1,053.78 for 33,006.069 cu.m. of deviation in M 15 

concrete without justification resulted in undue benefit of ` 3.36 crore62 to the firm. 

Granting additional rate of ` 1,053.78 was also unjustified, because cement and steel 

were being issued to the firm by the department at the rates agreed in the original 

agreement and separate price escalation payments (for rise in material, labour and fuel) 

were also being granted over and above the payments of running account bills. 

Moreover, the rate of ` 6,759 per cu.m. for deviation was even higher than the rate for 

stronger concrete grades (rate for M 25 concreting, having 66.66 per cent more strength 

than M 15, was ` 6,750 per cu.m.). The department granted higher rates for deviation 

without justification and without specifying a ceiling/upper limit for additional execution 

at these higher rates, which allowed the contractor to receive payments at much higher 

rates for additional work executed.  

E-in-C replied (October 2021) that the rates of concrete at the time of working estimate 

were derived considering lead of 1 km for cement & steel and within 5 km for aggregate 

and other material. But in actual, this lead is 20 km for Cement and Steel and 44 km for 

aggregate and other material. Therefore, rates for quantities within DNIT have been 

approved by taking the same lead and beyond NIT have been approved by taking the 

actual lead. 

As per clause 35 (along with Annexure VI) of the tender document/ contract agreement, 

cement and steel were to be supplied by the Department from its Madanpur Divisional 

Store and other materials were to be arranged by the contractor. So, the bidders were 

already aware about the destination site and the place of issue of cement and steel, and 

the responsibility to arrange other materials was their own. Thus, the price was quoted by 

the firm (` 59.87 crore by the successful bidder) by taking into account the place of 

issue/availability of required materials. Therefore, the factor of difference in lead should 

not have been considered. 

4. Undue favour by granting additional eight per cent for batching, transit etc., 

`̀̀̀ 2.97 crore: While awarding item rates to the contractor, additional eight per cent was 

added for batching. transit etc. in the clubbed rate of concreting (column 10 of 

Table-2.4.1). This was irregular because in the WE, cost of batching was already 

included in the item rates of concreting and no justification was found for award of 

additional eight per cent for batching, transit etc. Moreover, the eight per cent for 

batching was not levied on unit rates of concreting (column 2 of Table-2.4.1) but on the 

                                    
62  ` 3.36 crore = ` (1,053.78 * 33,006.069) * Award amount (` 59.87 crore)/ Cost of working estimate 

(` 61.993 crore). 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

34 | P a g e  

clubbed rates of concreting (column 10), which made the additional amount granted for 

batching even more sizeable and unreasonable.  

The firm was paid ` 40.08 crore63 for concreting up to 17th RA bill, whereas the amount 

actually due for concreting was only ` 37.11 crore. Thus, the balance payment 

` 2.97 crore 64  for batching (at the rate of eight per cent) was undue favour to the 

contractor. 

E-in-C stated (October 2021) that provision of batching plant was not taken in the 

original working estimate. Reference of batching plant was given in the nomenclature, 

but cost of batching plant was not added. But TEC, while awarding the rates have 

considered the provision of batching plant. Further, the rates approved by TEC are 

interim rates subject to review at the final stage. 

Reply is unacceptable, as the firm was required to lay the concrete with weight batching 

of desired specification (1:3:6) and desired strength (M 15 with strength of 15 N/mm2) 

for which the original working estimate/analysis of rate had the provision of mechanical 

mixture, vibrator and labours/masons etc. to achieve the same. If the contractor uses 

batching plant, transit mixer etc., to deliver the same output (i.e., M 15 grade of concrete) 

for his own convenience, the department should not grant additional eight per cent rate 

for the same. 

5. Undue favour by granting excess payment for soil investigations, 

design/drawings etc., `̀̀̀ 2.22 crore: Originally, the WE of ` 61.993 crore for dam 

construction included the provision of ` 0.58 crore for soil investigations and 

design/drawings. However, the contract was awarded for ` 59.87 crore which meant that 

the work of soil investigation, design/drawings should have been completed by the firm 

at ` 0.56 crore65. However, the TEC approved ` 3.59 crore for completion of this work.  

Out of this, payment of ` 2.63 crore (73.26 per cent work completed till 17th RA bill) has 

been made to the firm for actual execution of soil investigation etc. In fact, payment of 

only ` 0.41 crore (73.26 per cent of ` 0.56 crore) should have been made for this 

quantum of work executed. Thus, undue favour in terms of excess payment of 

` 2.22 crore (` 2.63 - ` 0.41 crore) was granted to the contractor. 

E-in-C stated (October 2021) that as per payment schedule of original lump-sum work, 

6 per cent of contract amount (` 3.59 crore) was to be paid to the contractor. It was also 

stated that in lump-sum work, the payment schedule is not directly related to the 

quantum of work but is a facilitation for making part payments. 

The reply is not acceptable because the lump-sum payment schedule is not directly 

related to the quantum of work, as also accepted by the department. The original working 

estimate had provision of only ` 0.58 crore for soil investigations, design/drawings etc. 

                                    
63 ` 40,07,94,585 (M 25: 6,28,96,493 + M 20: 4,91,85,938+ M 15: 6,56,24,134 + M 15: 22,30,88,020). 
64 (` 40.08 crore - ` 37.11 crore); eight per cent of ` 37.11 crore amounts to ` 2.97 crore. 
65 ` 0.58 crore reduced by a factor of 59.87/61.993 for adjusting the difference in value of award 

amount and working estimate. 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

35 | P a g e  

However, as is clear from Table-2.4.1, the TEC had instead approved ` 3.59 crore as 

payment for the same work of soil investigation and design/drawings, which was not 

justified. 

6. Undue favour on account of granting price escalation for material, labour and 

fuel over and above the irregular payments: The department had released payment of 

` 2.18 crore66 as price escalation to the firm over and above the amount of bills passed 

up to 14th Running Account Bill.  It may be noted that the construction work of dam was 

awarded (February 2016) to the firm with stipulation to be completed within two years. 

The work was inclusive of detailed engineering investigations, planning, design and 

preparation of detailed working drawings and approval from competent authority after 

getting it vetted from Central Water Commission (CWC). However, the detailed 

investigations were completed only by February 2019, results of which had changed the 

design/drawings and scope of the dam significantly. It was further noted that the CWC 

(June 2021) and Director GSI (April-May 2018) stated that designs were submitted by 

the firm with incorrect design flood value, insufficient silt load consideration and 

incorrect assumption about availability of suitable foundation and abutment rock without 

addressing the geo-technical issues. Thus, to a large extent, the delay upto February 2019 

occurred because the firm had submitted initial design and drawings with inadequate 

investigations. However, the department had granted escalation payment for the whole 

period of delay, without ascertaining the period of delay actually attributable to the 

firm’s deficiency in finalising the design/drawings. 

Consequently, price escalation is unjustified for delay on part of the contractor (as 

elaborated above). Further, price escalation had been granted on the basis of clubbed 

rates, which resulted in overpayment, due to inclusion of unjustified rates for the certain 

constituent items as detailed earlier in the para. 

E-in-C while accepting stated (October 2021) that though some instances of delay might 

be there, but it is not true that the whole of delay was solely on the part of the firm. It 

was further stated that rates paid are tentative and any excess payments/overpayments 

made to the firm would be adjusted accordingly. At present, these payments might be the 

consequential effects, because of differences in rates approved by the TEC and the audit 

observations. 

It is evident from the above that the department failed in planning and safeguarding 

interests of the Government. The manner in which TEC devised and awarded the 

clubbed item rates and increased rate for soil investigations/drawings etc., has led to 

extension of undue favour of ` 19.52 crore67 to the firm up to 17th RA bill apart from 

making irregular payments of ` 6.05 crore for unmeasured work. 

                                    
66 ` 2.18 crore = ` {0.71 (1st) + 58.95 (2nd to 6th) + 70.38 (7th to 10th) + 38.36 (11th to 12th) + 49.49 

(13th to 14th) Running Account Bill} lakh.  
67  Payment for inadequate steel work (` 10.97 crore) + granting unjustified rates for deviation in M 15 

grade of concreting above DNIT/WE (` 3.36 crore) + granting eight per cent increase for batching/ 

mixing (` 2.97 crore) + excess payment for soil investigations and drawings (` 2.22 crore). 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

36 | P a g e  

It may be further noted that overpayments can only be recovered from the amount due to 

the firm or from the performance security deposit as per clause 63.1 of the contract 

agreement. But, the Performance Bank Guarantee of 5 per cent of contract amount 

(` 2.99 crore) and security withheld at 2.5 per cent of RA bill payments (` 1.38 crore up 

to 17th RA bill), were not sufficient to recover such a huge amount of undue/irregular 

overpayment from the firm, so corrective action is required on part of the department.  

The audit findings were referred to the State Government (August 2021). The State 

Government in its response (November 2021) reiterated reply of the Engineer-in-Chief 

(October 2021). 

Recommendations:  

•••• Bankable DPR should be prepared with adequate survey and investigations and 

Lump-sum/EPC contract should be awarded only after ascertaining correct 

parameters/output specifications and realistic scope/financial value of work. 

•••• Department may carry out thorough investigation to fix accountability of 

officials and recover/regularize amounts paid to the firm on account of undue 

favour, irregular payment, or consequential undue favour. 

•••• The payments made to the firm may be reviewed in view of audit observations 

and recoveries, if any, may be adjusted against the future payments to be made to 

the firm. 

 

Language, Art and Culture Department 
 

2.5 Management of Museums in Himachal Pradesh 

The Department had neither framed policy / guidelines for acquisition, 

documentation and conservation of objects nor prepared annual action plan for 

management of museums during 2016-20. Acquisition of art objects was arbitrary 

as out of 1,562 objects acquired by State Museum, Shimla through purchase 

(1,505) and excavation (57) during 2017-20, 1,494 (96 per cent) were acquired for 

State Museum, Shimla and 68 for Museum at Dharamshala and no objects were 

acquired for Museum at Chamba. Accession Registers were not maintained 

methodically as locations of objects (shelf/ case/ room) and photographs were not 

mentioned/ affixed in all test-checked entries and date/ period of objects had not 

been entered against 489 objects. Out of 21,755 objects, digitized documentation 

had been completed for 8,663 (40 per cent) objects. Major equipment including 

de-salinization plants, ultrasonic/ laser cleaners, high resolution microscopes, 

conservation tables, etc., were not available in conservation laboratories of 

Museums. The security system at the museums was deficient and lacked effective 

surveillance/ tracking of visitors. 

2.5.1 Introduction 

Management of Museums is one of the main functions of the Department of Language, 

Art and Culture, which is responsible for propagation, promotion and development of 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

37 | P a g e  

languages, literature, art and culture of the State. There are four Museums in the State as 

listed below: 

1.  Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba 

2.  Himachal State Museum, Shimla 

3.  Museum of Kangra Art, Dharamshala 

4.  Tribal Museum Lahaul-Spiti, Keylong 

In order to assess the management of museums in the State, Audit conducted (July-

August 2019 and February-March 2021) test-check of records of the Directorate of 

Language, Art and Culture and three Museums (Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba; 

Himachal State Museum, Shimla; and Museum of Kangra Art, Dharamshala) covering 

the period 2016-20. Joint physical verification of the test-checked Museums was also 

carried out. The Audit covered aspects of planning, acquisition, documentation and 

display of antiquities/ artefacts/ objects in museums, conservation, security and safety of 

museum collections and manpower management including capacity building in 

museums. The audit criteria for the thematic audit were derived from Government of 

India Guidelines for Museum Security (August 2005), State Government decision (April 

2008), Guidelines for ASI Museums (2013), National Disaster Management Guidelines 

for Museums (May 2017), etc. 

Audit findings 
 

2.5.2 Planning  
: 

 

2.5.2.1 Formulation of Policy Guidelines, Standards and Annual Action Plan 

As per paragraph 14.10.1 of Himachal Pradesh Government Office Manual, for proper 

and systematic implementation of programmes and tasks, each Department is required to 

prepare an Annual Action Plan for all departmental programmes/ schemes/ projects/ 

activity to be performed during the ensuing financial year. Plan should inter alia include 

goals and objectives, policy initiatives and major programmes and schemes with targets, 

achievements, budget, expenditure and main activities. 

Audit noticed that: 

• The Department did not have a comprehensive policy/ guidelines for management 

of antiquities/ artefacts/ objects in the museums. Besides, there were no standards 

and benchmarks for acquisition, preservation, documentation and custody of 

objects of the Museums. There are several international standards available for 

managing antiquities in a museum issued by International Council of Museums 

(ICOM) and UNESCO. 

• Department had not prepared Annual Action Plans indicating therein activity-wise 

plans/ targets for management of Museums in the State during 2016-20.  

This indicated that the different activities for management of Museums were carried out 

without any planning. The absence of policy/ guidelines and benchmarks/ standards led 

to lacunae in management of museums as delineated in the succeeding paragraphs. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

38 | P a g e  

The Additional Chief Secretary, Language, Art and Culture (LAC) stated (September 

2021) that they had no standards or benchmarks for acquisition, preservation, 

documentation and custody of objects. It was also stated that ‘the museum possesses the 

collection of National treasure for which GoI, Ministry of Culture frame standard 

policies for its custody, criteria and security which is mandatory for every State to 

implement’. The fact, however, remains that the Department had not provided copies of 

GoI policies/ guidelines/ criteria/ benchmarks for acquisition, preservation, 

documentation and custody of objects of the Museums. 

2.5.3 Financial Management 

Expenditure on aspects like security and fire management, upkeep of objects in display 

and storage, digital documentation of museum collection, preservation and conservation 

of antiquities/ artefacts in the museums, manpower management and capacity building, 

etc. is incurred through regular budget.   

Besides, expenditure on activities of the Museums is also incurred through Himachal 

Pradesh Society for State Museums constituted (August 2005) under the Societies 

Registration Act, 1860. The Society is functioning with existing staff of the Museums. 

Income of the Society through entry fees, sale of souvenirs and publications, annual 

subscriptions from members, etc. is utilised for upkeeping, repairing and maintenance of 

museums. However, the Museum authorities had neither provided the details of income 

and expenditure of the Society, for the period 2016-20, nor produced any records thereof 

to audit with a plea that the Government had not provided any grant to the Society. 

However, the plea of Museum authorities is not inconformity with the rules as the 

income of the society is mainly due to infrastructure created and staff paid from 

Consolidated Fund of State. Due to non-availability of details of income and expenditure 

and other records, Audit could not verify the authenticity of income accrued and 

expenditure incurred by the Society. 

2.5.3.1  Budget and Expenditure 

Position of budget and expenditure of test-checked Museums during 2016-20 is given in 

Table-2.5.1: 

Table-2.5.1: Details of budget and expenditure of test-checked Museums during 2016-20 

(`̀̀̀ in crore) 

Year 

HP State Museum, 

Shimla 

Bhuri Singh Museum, 

Chamba 

Museum of Kangra Art, 

Dharamshala 

Budget Expenditure Budget Expenditure Budget Expenditure 

2016-17 1.49 1.13 0.74 0.49 0.59 0.39 

2017-18 1.44 1.23 0.59 0.53 0.56 0.52 

2018-19 1.79 1.43 0.77 0.57 0.63 0.48 

2019-20 1.86 1.53 0.66 0.60 0.58 0.52 

Total 6.58 5.32 2.76 2.19 2.36 1.91 

Source: Information supplied by Department. 

Against budget of ` 11.70 crore for 2016-20, there was saving of ` 2.28 crore (Shimla: 

` 1.26 crore; Chamba: ` 0.57 crore and Dharamshala: ` 0.45 crore) which included 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

39 | P a g e  

saving of ` 1.93 crore (85 per cent) under salaries head. The saving under salaries head 

was mainly due to vacant posts in the museums. This was one of the factors which led to 

deficiencies in various aspects of management of museums as discussed in subsequent 

paragraphs.  

Further, as per Standard Object of Expenditure (SOE)-wise details of expenditure in 

respect of the three Museums for the period 2016-20 (Appendix-2.9), out of total 

expenditure of ` 9.42 crore of the Museums, ` 8.25 crore (88 per cent) was incurred on 

salaries and other administrative expenses68, ` 1.14 crore69 (12 per cent) on other charges 

and ` 0.03 crore on material and supply. 

The Additional Chief Secretary (LAC) stated (September 2021) that savings were under 

salary head due to vacant posts which could not be utilised in other SOE as re-

appropriation was not allowed against the salary head. 

2.5.4 Acquisition, documentation and display of antiquities/ artefacts and objects 

Acquisition means acquiring the title of objects to Museums. The Museums acquire art 

objects mainly by way of purchases, gifts, exploration, etc. Museum documentation is 

concerned with the development and use of information about the objects within a 

museum collection. This information should be recorded in written or digital form in a 

museum documentation system and should be accessible to staff, researchers and the 

public. 

2.5.4.1 Acquisition of Art Objects by Museums 

The State Museum, Shimla acquires the objects for all the museums in the State. For 

purchase of various antiquities, murals, sculptures and other such items for all museums 

in the State, there is an Art Purchase Committee with Secretary of the Department of 

Language, Art and Culture as Chairperson, 13 Members and Curator of State Museum as 

Member Secretary.    

Audit noticed that: 

• There are several international standards available for managing antiquities in a 

museum issued by International Council of Museums (ICOM) and UNESCO. However, 

it was noted that no benchmarks or standards have been prescribed for acquisition of 

artefacts. The Museums had not evolved a policy and plan for acquisition and valuation 

of artefacts.   

The Department had not devised any policy/ plan and benchmarks/ standards for 

acquisition and valuation of artefacts/ objects for the Museums. The purchase of 

artefacts/ objects for the museums, as stated (August 2021) by the Department, is carried 

out by Art Purchase Committee (APC) headed by Administrative Secretary (Language, 

Art and Culture). The Curator of State Museum, Shimla, submits proposal to the 

                                    
68 Wages: ` 0.34 crore; Travel Expenses: ` 0.02 crore; Office Expenses: ` 0.43 crore; Medical 

Reimbursement: ` 0.08 crore; and Motor Vehicles: ` 0.02 crore. 
69 Shimla: ` 1.08 crore; Chamba: ` 0.02 crore; and Dharamshala: ` 0.04 crore. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

40 | P a g e  

Department/ Administrative Secretary. The State Museum uploads advertisement on its 

website, for publication to electronic and print media and sends notification to all 

dealers. On a designated day, all Art dealers present their art objects before the 

committee and quote their price. After discussion on various aspects of the objects like, 

genuine title, size, price offered, etc., the APC finalises the objects for acquisition. After 

acquisition of the objects by the museums, the acquired objects are entered in accession 

register depicting source, price, title of objects, etc. 

Audit observed that the Curator, State Museum had not furnished details of artefacts/ 

objects required to be procured while sending proposal to the Administrative Secretary 

(Language, Art and Culture). The Curator had not provided any details/ list of objects to 

be purchased in the call letters to Art dealers. Thus, it can be seen that the purchase 

process is only vendor driven and the Department purchases the artefacts/ objects as 

showcased/ offered by the vendors. 

The Museum Authority had not made any advertisement in print/ electronic media, as no 

records thereof was made available to Audit. The Art Purchase Committee had not given 

any justification for items selected for purchase and fixing of price thereof. The Financial 

Rules of procurement including transparency and fairness were not observed which 

indicated that acquisition of the artefacts/ objects was being carried out in arbitrary/ 

adhoc manner. 

• During 2016-20, the State Museum, Shimla had acquired 1,562 objects by way of 

purchase (1,505) and excavation (57) as per details given in Table-2.5.2: 

Table-2.5.2: Details of objects acquired and distributed by State Museum, Shimla (2016-20) 
 

(Object in numbers and cost `̀̀̀ in lakh) 

Year 

Antiquities/ artefacts/ objects acquired Antiquities/ artefacts/ objects distributed 

Purchase Cost Excavation Value 

State 

Museum, 

Shimla 

Bhuri 

Singh 

Museum, 

Chamba 

Museum of 

Kangra Art, 

Dharamshala 

2016-17 Nil Nil 10 Nil 10 Nil Nil 

2017-18 392 4.24 12 Nil 404 Nil Nil 

2018-19 351 3.86 25 Nil 370 Nil 06 

2019-20 762 17.44 10 Nil 710 Nil 62 

Total 1,505 25.54 57 Nil 1,494 Nil 68 

Source: Information supplied by Department. 

It can be seen from the above table that: 

• Antiquities/ artefacts had not been acquired by the Museums by purchase or gift 

during 2016-17. Ten numbers of antiquities were acquired through excavation 

during 2016-17. 

• The State Museum had not carried out valuation of the objects acquired through 

excavation during 2016-20.  



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

41 | P a g e  

• Out of 1,505 number of objects acquired by the State Museum through purchase 

during 2017-20, 68 (five per cent) were distributed to the Museum of Kangra Art, 

Dharamshala whereas nothing was provided to Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba. All 

the remaining objects were allocated to State Museum, Shimla. 

The Curator, State Museum, Shimla stated (February 2021) that the antiquities and art 

objects were acquired by means of purchase, exploration and gifts under Antiquities and 

Art Treasures Act, 1972 and valuation of objects was being done by expert members of 

the related field. The fact, however, remains that the Department had not devised any 

policy/ plan and benchmarks/ standards for acquisition and valuation of artefacts/ objects 

for the Museums, and no documentary evidence had been provided in support of the 

claim that valuation was being done by experts. 

2.5.4.2 Maintenance of Accession Registers of Museum Collections 

All antiquities in Museums should be properly accounted for as soon as received. Proper 

and regular maintenance of the Accession Register is essential for the safety and security 

of the Museum objects. As per GoI Guidelines for Museum Security (August 2005), 

columns of Accession Register should be completed methodically with specific 

descriptions of objects, especially coins and photographs appropriately affixed.  

Audit noticed that out of 719 entries of Accession Registers of Museums at Chamba 

(135), Dharamshala (80) and Shimla (504) test-checked, the descriptions of objects (date 

or period, locality, remarks and references and location- room/ case/ shelf) were not 

reflected appropriately in the Registers as shown in Table-2.5.3. 

Table-2.5.3: Details of description of objects not mentioned in the Accession Registers of 

test-checked Museums 
(Objects entries in numbers) 

Sl. 

No. 

Description of details not 

mentioned 

Bhuri Singh 

Museum, 

Chamba 

Museum of 

Kangra Art, 

Dharamshala 

State 

Museum, 

Shimla 

1. Date  of acquisition 102 58 208 

2. Date/ period  94 47 348 

3. Locality/ origin  123 40 233 

4. 
Location in museum (shelf/ case/ 

room) 

135 80 504 

5. Photographs (affixed) 135 80 504 

6. Remarks or references 91 25 39 
Source: Information supplied by Department. 

From the above table it can be seen that the Accession Registers of the Museums were 

not maintained methodically, which points towards inadequacies in the documentation of 

the collections in the Museums.   

The Curators concerned stated (July 2019) that Museum antiquities were being 

maintained as per Museum norms and only the available details were entered in the 

register. The reply is not acceptable as the Accession Registers were not filled in 

completely as per GoI instructions (August 2005) ibid and the Museum authorities did 

not provide/ produce norms which they were following. Further, lack of details like 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

42 | P a g e  

location, photograph, date, about the objects, indicated that the same had been acquired 

without ensuring authenticity of the collection. 

2.5.4.3 Digital documentation of antiquities/ museum collections 

Digitized documentation aims at having an online database of museum collections 

readily available on its website for online viewing by general public. As per State 

Government decision (April 2008) all the artefacts available in the Museum would be 

catalogued and computerised in time bound manner. Further, the ASI Museum 

Guidelines (2013) stipulate that every Museum should produce digitized documentation 

of museum collections for preservation, conservation, interpretation, design, publication 

and outreach programmes. 

Details regarding digitization of collections of the test-checked Museums are given in  

Table-2.5.4: 

Table-2.5.4: Digitization of collections of Museums 
     (in number)  

Sl. 

No. 
Museum 

Total 

Collections 

Collection digitized 

(Percentage of Total) 
Shortfall 

1. Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba 5,097 997 (20) 4,100 

2. Museum of Kangra Art, 

Dharamshala 5,054 0 5,054 

3. State Museum, Shimla 11,604 7,666 (66) 3,938 

Total 21,755 8,663 (40) 13,092 

Source: Information supplied by Department.  

Note: Figures in parenthesis indicate percentage. 

The Curator, Museum of Kangra Art, Dharamshala did not furnish reasons for non-

digitation of the documented collections. The Curators, Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba 

and State Museum, Shimla stated (July 2019) that the digitization work could not be 

completed due to lack of infrastructure and non-availability of manpower. The 

Additional Chief Secretary (LAC) stated (September 2021) that the digital 

documentation of museum collections could not be completed to shortage of technical 

staff and non-creation of new posts in the museums. 

2.5.4.4 Absence of audio-visual and interactive technology of display 

As per State Government decision (April 2008), all the Museums were to be provided 

with facilities for Audio Video Presentation and Touch Screen. Further, the ASI 

Guidelines (2013) stipulate the use of multi-media display and interactive technologies to 

communicate the museum’s vision and narrative to all visitors.  

Audit noticed (July, 2019) that:  

• Multi-media display and interactive technologies to communicate the museum’s 

vision and narrative to all visitors were not in use in any of the Museums as of  

March 2021.   

• Necessary Audio Video Presentation and Touch Screen facilities in the shape of 

three Touch Screen kiosks were provided (2010) to each of the Museums at 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

43 | P a g e  

Chamba, Kangra and Shimla at a cost of ` 2.83 lakh70. However, the systems were 

not in-operation since 2010 for want of software. The Department had not taken 

any steps for the same in the last 10 years. This was also noticed during joint 

physical inspections conducted (February- March 2021) by audit as indicated in the 

following photographs. 

 

Thus, the Department failed to provide multi-media display and interactive technologies 

at the Museums.  

The Curator, Himachal State Museum stated (July 2019) that only kiosk and no software 

was provided. Funds had been demanded from Government to purchase software (2018). 

Bar-coding work was under progress to provide the information. 

The reply of the Department was not acceptable as the Museums did not initiate for 

utilization of the kiosk up to 2018 which has resulted in non-implementation of 

multimedia display and interactive technologies at the museums. 

2.5.4.5 Display of objects in museums 

In joint physical inspection conducted (July 2019 and February 2021) by Audit with the 

representatives of the museums, following deficiencies were observed: 

(i)  Description of objects on display  

The display of objects was not according to specific themes in Bhuri Singh Museum, 

Chamba and Museum of Kangra Art, Dharamshala. Detailed description was not 

inscribed/ listed on some of the objects for the information of visitors as shown in the 

following photographs: 

                                    
70 Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba: ` 1.01 lakh; Museum of Kangra Art Dharamshala: ` 1.01 lakh and 

Himachal State Museum, Shimla: ` 0.81 lakh. 

Non-functional Touch Screen 

KIOSK at State Museum, 

Shimla (02 March 2021) 

 

Non-functional Touch Screen 

KIOSK at Bhuri Singh 

Museum, Chamba 

(23 February 2021) 

 

Non-functional Touch Screen 

KIOSK at Museum of Kangra 

Art, Dharamshala 

(26 February 2021) 

 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

44 | P a g e  

 
(ii) Stone sculptures in open near the main gate of museum 

In Museum of Kangra Art, Dharamshala, stone sculptures entered in the Accession 

Register as objects of museum collections (antiquities) were displayed in open on sides 

of pavement near the main gate of the Museum (Photograph). This exposed these 

objects to theft and damage by outsiders/ miscreants. Further, these collections were 

prone to deterioration as a result of rain/ sunlight/ weather conditions prevailing in the 

area.  

 

Thus, the Museum authorities had not ensured preservation/ protection of objects in a 

secure manner. 

The Curator, Museum of Kangra Art stated (July 2019) that the stone sculptures were 

installed along the side of approach road to attract public and the protection would be 

provided to them. However, the reply does not explain how these objects kept in the 

open would be protected from various risks.  

Antique Sculptures placed in open at Museum of Kangra Art, Dharamshala (26 February 2021) 

No description listed on some objects in Bhuri 

Singh Museum, Chamba (23 February 2021) 
No description listed on some objects in Museum 

of Kangra Art, Dharamshala (26 February 2021) 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

45 | P a g e  

The Additional Chief Secretary (LAC) stated (September 2021) that as per museum 

norms description has been provided in digital and virtual format in every museum and 

shortcomings in regional museums would be addressed soon. However, the Department 

had not provided any norms to Audit. 

2.5.4.6 Non-Accessibility of Museum Galleries for differently-abled persons 

With a view to ensure easy access to the Museums, within galleries and visitor facilities, 

the ASI Museum Guidelines (2013) stipulate for making provisions for the differently-

abled.  

Audit noticed that none of the Museums had made any provision for easy access of the 

differently-abled persons to the Galleries on first and second floors of the Museums. 

There was no provision of lifts, and the description of artefacts in display was not in 

Braille for visually impaired persons. Further, Museums had no provision of wheel 

chairs for physically challenged visitors. The Museum authorities had not taken any steps 

in the matter as of March 2021. 

The Curators of the Museums stated (July 2019) that efforts would be made to make 

necessary modifications so as to ensure easy access for all. The Additional Chief 

Secretary (LAC) stated (September 2021) that the matter had been raised with Himachal 

Pradesh Public Works Department to explore the possibility of providing access to the 

differently-abled persons in the museums. 

2.5.5 Conservation of objects in Museums 
 

2.5.5.1 Regular Upkeep of Objects in Display and Storage 

The ASI Guidelines (2013) on Museums stipulate best practices to conserve the site and 

museum collection and those in store to ensure long-term preservation and protection. 

The Museums were to create a Collection Care Plan including preventive measures, 

conservation and constant monitoring to assess the impact of climatic conditions, light, 

microbial growth, etc., on objects particularly if they are fragile and vulnerable, both on 

display and in the reserve collections. Museums should prepare and provide standard 

Manuals and training to ensure regular and appropriate cleaning of the collection in 

display and stores. The following deficiencies were noticed in audit: 

(i) Non-preparation of collection care plan for conservation 

None of the Museums had prepared any Collection Care Plan for conservation of objects 

in the absence of which there was no identification of fragile objects, assessment of 

deterioration, etc.  

(ii) Humidity and temperature control 

Equipment and instruments for controlling Relative Humidity (RH) in showcases were 

not available in all three Museums.  

(iii) Non-installation of light emitting diode 

In Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba, no light emitting diode (LED) was installed in the 

Museum as well as showcases, as the existing tube lights having high luminous intensity 

(LUX) which would damage colour of sensitive miniature paintings.  



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

46 | P a g e  

(iv)  Cleaning of objects 

In Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba, the only one vacuum cleaner (purchased in October, 

1988) available with the Museum was non-functional since July 2019. 

The Curator, HP State Museum, Shimla (July 2019) stated that Museum Conservation 

team works regularly on Museum objects. The matter of shortage of staff had been taken 

up with Government. The Additional Chief Secretary (LAC) stated (September 2021) 

that due to shortage of staff the process of conservation is proportionately slow. 

Museums in Himachal Pradesh are under the process of renovation and extension and 

installation of LED light in Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba was in progress. 

The fact, however, remains that the Museums had neither prepared Collection Care Plan 

for conservation of objects collected/ discovered nor arranged/ managed the objects 

properly in display as well as storage which would result in their deterioration/ defacing 

with passage of time. Further, the Department had not furnished reasons for non-

preparation of Collection Care Plan. 

2.5.5.2  Strengthening of conservation laboratory  

The ASI Guidelines on Museum (2013) provide for creation of well-equipped science 

laboratories for analysis and in-situ conservation of objects and to ensure training in the 

latest techniques of conservation for Museum personnel.  

Details of major equipment required and actually available for conservation of objects in 

laboratories of test-checked Museums are given in Table-2.5.5. 

Table-2.5.5: Details of non-availability of equipment  

Sl. 

No. 

Conservation 

Equipment 

Conservation work for 

which required 

Detail of Availability 

State 

Museum, 

Shimla 

Bhuri Singh 

Museum, 

Chamba 

Museum of 

Kangra Art, 

Dharamshala 

1. 
Desalinisation 

Plant 

Desalinisation of Stone 

Artefacts 
Not available Not available Not available 

2. 
Ultrasonic/Laser 

Cleaner 

Cleaning of outer 

sedimentation on 

stone/Metal Artefacts 

Not available Not available Not available 

3. Organic Colours 
For Conservation of 

Paintings 

Not available Not available Not available 

4. 
High Resolution 

Microscope 
Not available Not available Not available 

5. Wood Fillers 
Used .for filling of 

wooden artefacts 
Not available Not available Not available 

6. 
Conservation 

Table 

Manuscripts 

restoration/treatment 
Not available Not available Not available 

7. 
Oil for leather 

sheets 

Conservation of leather 

works 
Not available Not available Not available 

8. 
De-acidification 

Chamber 

De-acidification of 

Manuscripts 
Available Not available Not available 

9. UV/IR Lamp 
Preservation of 

Manuscripts 
Available Not available Not available 

10. 
Stain Removal/ 

Cleaning Agents 
Wooden Artefacts Available Not available Not available 

 Source: Information supplied by Department. 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

47 | P a g e  

Audit observed that the conservation laboratories of all the Museums did not have 

important equipment. Absence of these equipment may have an adverse impact on 

conservation of artefacts in the Museums. Further, none of the Museums had skilled/ 

trained staff for running the conservation laboratories. No post of Chemist and 

Conservator was existing in any of the Museums. The Department had also not planned 

and arranged training for conservation to the existing staff adequately as indicated in 

paragraph 2.5.7.2. 

The Curator, State Museum, Shimla stated (July 2019) that conservation equipment were 

costly and required skilled manpower for operation. The Curators of Museums at 

Chamba and Kangra did not furnish reasons for non-establishment/ strengthening of 

well-equipped laboratories for conservations. The Additional Chief Secretary (LAC) 

stated (September 2021) that the Department was taking initiative to establish a central 

well-equipped laboratory at the State Museum, Shimla for curative conservation of 

artefacts of all the museums instead of providing equipment to museums where the 

conservation staff was not available. 

2.5.6 Security and Fire Management in Museums 

Safety and security of art objects was one of the important functions of the museums. 

2.5.6.1 Deficiencies in security management 

As per guidelines of GoI scheme ‘Promotion and Strengthening of Regional and Local 

Museums’ every Museum should have its own Security Plan in terms of the various 

requirements71 to meet various eventualities of loss/ damage/ theft of antiquities/ art 

objects.  

Status of different security parameters in test-checked museums are given in 

Table-2.5.6. 

Table-2.5.6: Details of the deficiencies in security parameters 

Sl. 

No. Security Parameters 
State Museum, 

Shimla 

Bhuri Singh 

Museum, 

Chamba 

Museum of 

Kangra Art, 

Dharamshala 

1. Contingency plan against fire/smoke, 

robbery, power failure, spotting 

suspicious activity on closed circuit 

television (CCTV), etc.  

Not prepared Not prepared Not prepared 

2. Infrared Alarm System against 

Burglary 
Not installed Not installed Not installed 

3. Intercom Networking 

Installed only in 

Army Gallery of the 

Museum 

Non-existent Non-existent 

4. Security Drill 
Records not 

maintained 

Records not 

maintained 

Records not 

maintained 

                                    
71 Four-Layer coverage for external and internal security, effective access control system, security 

technology, visitor flow check for security, intelligence networking, spatial planning for security, etc. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

48 | P a g e  

Sl. 

No. Security Parameters 
State Museum, 

Shimla 

Bhuri Singh 

Museum, 

Chamba 

Museum of 

Kangra Art, 

Dharamshala 

5. 

Door Framed Metal Detector 

(DFMD)/ Hand Held Metal Detector 

(HHMD)/ X-ray scanner. 

Non-existent 

Door Frame 

Metal Detectors 

available 

Non-existent 

6. CCTV Surveillance System 
CCTV not installed 

in Strong Room 

CCTV 

Monitoring 

System non-

functional 

CCTV 

monitors not 

installed 

7. Power Back-up System Yes Yes No 

8. 
Electronic locks in Showcases and 

Storage 
No No No 

 Source: Information supplied by Department. 

Thus, security concerns of the museums had not been addressed adequately. Non-

compliance with different security parameters in the museums rendered them vulnerable 

to theft/ damage/ loss of antiquities/ art objects. None of the Museums authorities 

furnished reasons for the deficiencies.  

The Additional Chief Secretary (LAC) stated (September 2021) that the Department had 

started strengthening of security management in museums under its control. 

2.5.6.2 Deficiencies in fire management  

As per GoI guidelines of ‘Promotion and Strengthening of Regional and Local 

Museums’, all museums must have a complete Fire Alarm System with Fire Signage 

(Auto Glow) and Fire Proof Wiring (Silicon). There should be necessary provision of 

firefighting72 and regular fire drill once in every month. The Department should form 

Standing Committee for regular inspection of firefighting and electrical systems.  

Audit noticed that fire management parameters were deficient in the test-checked 

museums as detailed in Table-2.5.7. 

 
Table-2.5.7: Details of deficiencies in Fire Management Parameters 

Sl. 

No. 

Fire safety-preventive and 

firefighting measures 

State Museum, 

Shimla 

Bhuri Singh 

Museum, 

Chamba 

Museum of Kangra 

Art, Dharamshala 

1. 

Fire Alarm System with Fire Signage 

(Auto Glow) and Fire Proof Wiring 

(Silicon) 

Available Not installed Not installed 

2. 
Fire control room to be manned for 24 

hours 
Not available Not available Not available 

3. Fire extinguishers for firefighting Available Available Available 

4. Fire hydrants Not available Not available Not available 

5. 
Regular fire drills  Not conducted Not conducted Not conducted 

Register of regular fire drill  Not maintained Not maintained Not maintained 

                                    
72 Fire extinguishers, fire hydrants and firefighting equipment, fire control room to be manned for 24 

hours. 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

49 | P a g e  

6. 

Departmental Standing Committee for 

inspection of firefighting and electric 

systems  

Officials 

designated as 

fire officer 

Officials 

designated as 

fire officer 

Officials not 

designated as fire 

officer 

7. 

Time scheduled for inspection of 

firefighting and electric systems by 

fire officers 

Not prescribed Not prescribed Not prescribed 

8. 

Inspection of firefighting and electric 

systems by fire officers once in every 

month 

Records not 

maintained 

Records not 

maintained 

Records not 

maintained 

Source: Information supplied by Department. 

The Curator, State Museum, Shimla stated (March 2021) that fire control was being 

managed by switching off the electricity of the Museum after office hours. The Curators 

of the other two Museums did not furnish reasons for the deficiencies. 

The reply of the department was not acceptable as electric short circuit may not be the 

lone cause of fire accident. Fire may break out due to other reasons and for its emergency 

response Fire Control Room is mandatory as per the guidelines. 

2.5.6.3 Non-compliance of National Disaster Management Guidelines on Museums 

As per National Disaster Management Guidelines for Museums (May 2017), for museum 

safety and collections management, the Department/ Museum authorities were required 

to prioritise/ undertake certain actions73 immediately.  

Audit noticed that the Department/ Museum authority had not prioritised and undertaken 

the actions as per the ibid guidelines as of March 2021. The Museums had neither 

developed Disaster Risk Management Plan (natural and man-made) nor made 

appropriate provisions for the same. The Museums had also not got the staff trained in 

Disaster Management Response and there was no Emergency Plan/ Evacuation Plan in 

case of natural disaster.  

The Curators of the Museums stated (March 2021) that Disaster Management System 

was being developed by the State Disaster Management Authority. The reply should be 

seen in the light of the fact that as per National Disaster Management Guidelines for 

Museums, the action in this matter was required to be taken by the Department/ 

Museums. 

2.5.7 Manpower Management and capacity building in Museums 

 

2.5.7.1 Vacancies in Museums 

Audit noticed that there was shortage of technical staff dealing with Museum related 

activities as per details given in Table-2.5.8. 

 

                                    
73 Ensure  database of trained professionals who can be mobilised during an emergency; devise 

coordinated strategies for museums and streamline museums within State Disaster Management Plan; 

develop disaster risk management plans and link it to larger disaster risk frame works operating at 

district/ state; digitisation, prioritisation and streamlining collections into common databases; 

maintain roster of training activities and drills (capacity building) at institutional level and audits and 

maintenance activities at regular intervals. 



Compliance Audit Report - Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2020 

50 | P a g e  

Table-2.5.8: Details of vacancy position of staff of test-checked Museums 

Sl. No.  

Name of post 

Sanctioned 

strength 

Person-in-

position 
Vacancy 

Period of 

vacancy 

1. Himachal State Museum, Shimla 

Curator-I 1 1 Nil - 

Preservation Officer 1 1 Nil - 

Preservation Assistant 1 1 Nil - 

Junior Technical Assistant 2 2 Nil - 

Gallery attendant 15 7 8 Since 2007 

2. Bhuri Singh Museum, Chamba 

Curator-II 1 Nil 1 Since 2017 

Preservation Assistant 1 Nil 1 Since 2003 

Instructor 1 Nil 1 Since 2017 

Technical assistant 1 Nil 1 Since 2015 

Junior Technical Assistant 1 1 Nil - 

Gallery Attendant 9 3 6 Since 2006 

3. Museum of Kangra Art, Dharamshala 

Curator-II 1 1 Nil - 

Preservation Assistant 1 1 Nil - 

Technical Assistant 1 Nil 1 Since 2002 

Junior Technical Assistant 1 1 Nil - 

Gallery Attendant 2 2 Nil - 

Source: Information supplied by Department. 
 

The shortage of key functionaries in the Museums, particularly in Bhuri Singh Museum, 

Chamba had adversely affected the management of Museums as indicated in the 

preceding paragraphs. 

The Curators of the Museums stated that the matter of filling of posts was taken up with 

Directorate. The Additional Chief Secretary, Language, Art and Culture (LAC) stated 

(September 2021) that the Department had filled some vacant posts in the last few years 

and proposal for filling up of vacant essential and security post would be submitted to the 

Government soon. 

2.5.7.2 Training of Technical and preservation Staff 

As per State Government instructions (April 2008), the Department was required to 

impart training to the Museum staff through reputed institutions. 

Audit noticed (February 2021) that these Museums had neither prepared plan for training 

of Museum staff at National Research Laboratory for Conservation (NRLC), Lucknow, 

nor had they provided training to conservation staff, curators, librarian and gallery 



Chapter-II: Social, General and Economic Sectors (Departments) 

51 | P a g e  

attendants during 2008-20 except four short-term training courses74. The staff was not 

provided any long-term training.  

The Curators attributed the non-providing of training to shortage of staff. The reply is not 

acceptable as with change of time and conservation techniques, the staff has to be 

oriented towards modern technology.  

2.5.8 Conclusion 

Audit observed significant shortcomings in the functioning of the museums. The 

Department had neither framed policy/ guidelines for acquisition, documentation and 

conservation of antiquities/ artefacts/ objects nor prepared annual action plan indicating 

activity-wise periodical targets for management of museums. There was no mechanism 

to assess the genuineness of artefacts. Systematic maintenance of the Accession Register 

was largely absent in the museums. Due to poor documentation of the acquired artefacts 

and non-completion of digital technology for documentation, the artefacts were 

vulnerable to damage/ loss. The Museums had not made provision for easy access of the 

differently-abled persons to the Galleries. The conservation laboratories were not well 

equipped as these lacked major conservation equipment and skilled staff required for 

conservation. The security system at the museums was deficient and lacked effective 

surveillance/ track of visitors. Shortages of manpower (key functionaries) in the 

Museums would adversely affect the management of Museums.  

Deficiencies in every aspect of management of museums including planning, acquisition, 

documentation and display of antiquities/ objects, conservation of objects, security and 

fire management, manpower management, etc. reflected lackadaisical approach of the 

Department in management of museums.  

2.5.9 Recommendations 

The Government may consider: 

• Devising a comprehensive policy / guideline and preparing of action plan for 

management of activities of the museums and fixing benchmarks/ standards 

for acquisition, conservation or documentation of the art objects.  

• Developing appropriate mechanisms to identify art objects requiring 

restoration/ conservation and preparation of plan for their restoration. 

• Expediting digitized documentation of all antiquities/ artefacts and 

maintenance of centralized digitized database of all the museums in the State.  

• Adopting appropriate security measures to provide protection to antiquities/ 

artefacts/ objects in the museums against theft, damage and losses. 

 

                                    
74 Two conservation of wall painting training courses, at Regional Conservation Laboratory, Mysore 

(State Museum, Shimla: one Preservation Assistant in 2008; Museum of Kangra Art, Dharamshala: 

one Preservation Assistant in 2008); General Conservation of art objects training course at NRLC, 

Lucknow in 2010 and Advance Training on Curative Conservation of Manuscript at National Mission 

for Manuscript, Indira Gandhi National Centre for the Arts (IGNCA), New Delhi in 2017. 






